


Use of Operation Manual

* Please read through and understand this Operation Manual before
operating the product. After reading, always keep the manual
nearby so that you may refer to it as needed. When moving the

- product to another location, be sure to bring the manual as well.

* If you find any incorrectly arranged or missing pages in this
manual, they will be replaced. If the manual it gets lost or soiled, a
new Operation Manual can be purchased. In either case, please
contact your Kikusui agent, and provide the "Kikusui Part No."
given on this page.

* This manual has been prepared with the utmost care; however, if

you have any questions, or note any errors or omissions, please
contact your Kikusui agent.

Reproduction and reprinting of this product as well as this operation
manual, whole or partially, without our permission is prohibited. Both unit
specifications and manual contents are subject to change without notice.

© 1998-1999 Kikusui Electronics Corporation
Kikusui Part No. Z1-001-772, IA000962
Printed in Japan




Power Requirements of this Product

Power requirements of this product have been changed and the
relevant sections of the Operation Manual should be revised
accordingly. (Revision should be applied to items indicated by a
check mark[/1.)

I Input voltage

The input voltage of this product is VAC,
and the voltage range is to VAC.
Use the product within this range only.

Iinput fuse

The rating of this produci‘s input fuse is
A, VAC, and

R [ 1.1 31 ]| [ —

*+ To avoid eléctrical shock, always disconnect the AC
power cable or turn off the switch on the switchboard
before attempting to check or replace the fuse.

- Use a fuse element having a shape, rating, and
characteristics suitable for this product. The use of a
fuse with a different rating or one that short circuits the
fuse holder may result in fire, electric shock, or
irreparable damage.

PAN-A |




Power Requirements of this Product (cont'd)

[1AC power cable

The product is porvided with AC power cables described below. If
the cable has no power plug, attach a power plug or crimp-style
terminals to the cable in accordance with the wire colors specified in

the drawing,

R LT,y 21 L] [ T —

- The attachment of a power plug or crimp-style
terminals must be carried out by qualified personnel.

(01 without a power plug b

Blue (NEUTRAL )

Green/Yellow (GND)
N J

1 Without a power plug

White (NEUTRAL)
)
Black (LIVE)

Green or Green/Yellow (GND)
__

([ Plugs for USA

\. J

= Plugs for Europe

. J/

( <
[] Provided by Kikusui agents

Kikusuj agents can provide you with suitable AC power cable.

L For further information, contact your Kikusui agent.

-~

J

PAN-A




PAN-A . Safety Precautions il



IV Safety Precautions PAN-A



Maintenance and checkin

PAN-A Safety Precautions” V



VI Safety Precautions PAN-A .



This manual is arranged as follows. An outline of each chapter is
given below.

Preface

Describes all the models covered by this manual, as well as outlines
the features of each model.

Chapter 1 Setup

Describes the necessary procedure from unpacking to preparation
before use. Since details on installation location and power supply are
provided, be sure to read this chapter before using the unit for the first
time.

Chapter 2 Basic Operation

Describes the unit's start-up function, protection circuit, and the basic -

operations managed from the front panel of the unit.

Chapter 3 Applied Operation

Explains the remote control of the unit, and use of multiple number of
power supply in combination to increase output capacity.

Chapter 4 Names and Functions of Controls

Provides an outline of the switches and terminals-on the panels,
including their names and functions.

Read this chapter to learn the meanings of the Acaution
marks indicated on the panels of the unit.

Chapter 5 Maintenance

Describes the daily inspection procedures and the calibration
conducted when necessary. To remote-control the unit, such
calibration is necessary. Follow the calibration procedures detailed in
this chapter. The chapter also describes some symptoms of possible
problems encountered during use of the unit, along with appropriate
remedies.

Chapter 6 Specifications

Describes the electrical, mechanical and general specifications of the
unit.

PAN-A Contents VI




Power Requirements of this Product |

A\Safety Precautions i
Safety Symbols Vi
Arrangement of Operation Manual VIl

Preface

Outline of the manual  P-1
Introduction of the products  P-2
Option P-3

Chapter 1 Setup 1-1

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Checks during unpacking 1-1
Precautions for moving  1-5
Precautions for installation 1-8
Checking the input fuse 1-9
Connecting the AC power cable 1-10
Grounding 1-14

Chapter 2 Basic Operation 2-1

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6

Precautions and preparation for use 2-1

Turning on the power 2-6

Basic operation 2-8

2.3.1 OVP trip point presetting 2-8

2.3.2 Using as a constant voltage power supply 2-10
2.3.3 Using as a constant current power supply 2-11
Connecting load  2-12

Mounting the auxiliary output terminal cover 2-16
Fixing output presetting 2-17

Chapter 3 Applied Operation 3-1
3.1 CONTROL terminal board 3-1
3.2 Remote sensing 3-5

VIlI Contents PAN-A




R

3.3 Analog remote control 3-8
3.3.1 Controlling output voltage
with external resistor 3-10
3.3.2 Controlling output voltage
with external voltage 3-12
3.3.3 Controlling output current
with external resistor 3-16
-3.3.4 Controlling output current
with external voltage 3-18
3.3.5 Output ON/OFF control 3-22

3.4 Master-slave-control parallel operation 3-24
3.5 Master-slave-control series operation 3-33

Chapter 4 Names and Functions of Controls

4.1 Frontpanel 4-1
4.2 Rearpanel 4-6

Chapter 5 Maintenance

5.1 Cleaning 5-1
5.2 Inspection  5-1

5.3 Calibration 5-2
5.3.1 Test equipment required 5-2
5.3.2 Calibration procedure  5-2

5.4 Malfunctions and Causes 5-9
Chapter 6 Specifications

Specifications of PAN-A Series Model 175W
Specifications of PAN-A Series Model 350W
Specifications of PAN-A Series Model 700W
Specifications of PAN-A Series Model 1000W

Index I-1

PAN-A

6-2
6-7
6-12
6-17

Contents IX



Outline of the manual

The PAN-A series is classified depending on output capacity. This
Operation Manual describes the PAN-A series, including the specific
types named below.

PAN16-10A, PAN35-5A,

PAN55-3A, PAN70-2.5A,
PAN110-1.6A,PAN160-1A

PAN-A SERIES MODEL 350W |
PAN16-18A, PAN35-10A,
PAN55-6A, PAN70-5A,
PAN110-3A, PAN160-2A

PAN-A SERIES MODEL 700W
PAN16-30A, PAN35-20A,
PAN55-10A, PAN70-8A,
PAN110-5A, PAN160-3.5A,
PAN250-2.5A

PAN16-50A, PAN35-30A,
PAN55-20A, PAN70-15A,
PAN110-10A, PAN160-7A,
PAN250-4.5A

Fig. P-1  Models and types covered by this manual

The contents of this manual apply to all the models shown in the
above-mentioned. However, descriptions of specific types and
models are designated as follows.

PAN-A _ Preface P-1




Example 1 Descriptions of entire models of 175W and 1000W

The input fuses of the models 175W and 1000W are
located inside, and users are not able to check or
replace them.

175/ I 000w

Example 2 Descriptions of PAN16-50A

The PAN16-50A has no auxiliary output terminals on
the front panel.

PAN16-50A

Introduction of the products

The PAN-A series is an automatic constant voltage/constant current
‘shifting regulated DC power supply equipped with the phase control
pre-regulator. A series regulator system is used to assure low-noise
and stable output.

The PAN-A series are featured with the following points.

The two distinctly visible LED display units on the front panel
display output voltage, output current and various preset data.

+ The output control potentiometer (for voltage and current
presetting) is of a 10-turns wire-wound design, and allows precise
setting,

For both the front and rear panels, the output terminals can be
equipped with a cover for safety.

Using external voltage or external resistor, output voltage and
current can be remote-controlled. With the GPIB interface
available with our PIA3200, an automatic testing system can be
formed.

The remote control and remote sensing terminals use screwless
terminal boards, which facilitates wiring.

The phase control pre-regulator is furnished with a choke input
smoothing circuit, which decreases apparent input power and
suppresses harmonic components in the input current. Therefore,
potential effects on the power line, such as input voltage
distortion, are decreased.

High-speed transient response of 50 x4 s allows it to follow a
sudden load change.

P-2 Preface ' PAN-A




* Carefully selected parts, improved circuit, and forced air cooling
heat dissipation combine to produce an excellent low temperature
drift of 100 ppm/“C (constant voltage characteristic).

* To protect a load from unexpectedly excessive voltage, the unit
includes a built-in OVP (over-voltage protection) circuit capable
of handling voltages 10-110% of the rated output voltage.

With the above-mentioned features, PAN-A series units offers a wide
range of applications to laboratory experimental equipment, test
equipment for mass-production lines, power supply for aging, etc.

I 1 NOTE ¢ ]

» Since this unit uses a phase control circuit for the pre-
regulator, output is superimposed with pulsive noise.
Although the noise level is kept sufficiently low, it may
still cause some problem with certain types of
applications. Please study this issue carefully before
choosing which unit to use.

Option

The following optional accessories are available for rack mounting.
* Rack mount frame =~ RMF4M (Metric rack conforming to JIS

standards)
RMF4 (Inch rack conforming to EIA
standards)

* Blank panel BP2, BP4

* Bracket B22,B42, BH4M, BH4

CAUTION

+ The unit is furnished with air intake ports for forced air
cooling. For rack mounts, therefore, we request that
you mount a blank panel of at least one panel wide on
the rack.

For details on optional accessories, contact your Kikusui agent. -

PAN-A Preface P-3




177
102

375

Blank panel BP4
Bracket B42

Rack mount frame

199
50 50 50

24.5

Bracket B42

Fig. P-2A Model 175W mounted into RMF4M/RMF4

P-4 Preface PAN-A




PAN-A

177

102

375

Bracket B22

Rack mount frame

/

199
50 50 50

245

Bracket B22

Fig. P-2B Model 350W/700W mounted into RMF4M/RMF4

Preface P-5



[
o

-

(=}

~—

21.5

Bracket BH4

199
50 50 50

24.5

Bracket BH4M

Fig. P-2C Model 1000W with BH4M/ BH4 mounted on it

P-6 Preface PAN-A



1.1 Checks during unpacking

When you unpack the product, make sure that you have all the parts
and that none have been damaged during transportation. If any parts is
damaged or missing, contact your Kikusui agent.

Accessories vary depending on the model. Check with Fig. 1-1.

N

[JOperation manual [ Guard cap [JAuxiliary output
terminal cover

el

[JRear output terminal cover [ AC power cable
(Mount on the unit. )

Fig. 1-1A  Accessories (model 1756W)

x 1 NOTE |

* We recommend that all packing materials be saved, in
case the product needs to be transported at a later
date.

* Models that have had their rated inputs changed
according to a factory option, i.e., those other than 100
V AC input models, may come with no piugs.

Setup 1-1




The model 350W includes the following accessories.

& i,

[JOperation manual [1Guard cap [JAuxiliary output terminal
cover

< o

[JIRear output terminal cover [Fuse JAC power cable
(Mount on the unit, )

Fig. 1-1B  Accessories (model 350W)

| 1 NOTE ]

- We recommend that all packing materials be saved, in
case the product needs to be transported at a later
date.

* Models that have had their rated inputs changed

according to a factory option, i.e., those other than 100
V AC input models, may come with no plugs.

1-2 Setup PAN-A




The model 700W includes the following accessories.

S K,

[JOperation manual [OGuard cap [JAuxiliary output
terminal cover

o
o)

[[JRear output terminal cover [JFuse
(Mount on the unit. )

PAN35-20A
(with ro plug)

PAN16-30A
PANS55-10A
PAN70-8A
PANI110-5A
PAN160-3.5A
PAN250-2.5A

[JAC power cable
(with cable clamp)

Fig. 1-1C Accessories (model 700W)

[ ] NOTE L - ]

 We recommend that all packing materials be saved, in
case the product needs to be transported at a later date.
* Models that have had their rated inputs changed

according to a factory option, i.e., those other than 100
V AC input models, may come with no plugs.

PAN-A Setup 1-3



The model 1000W includes the following accessories.

S w

[(JOperation manual [ Guard cap

(CJAuxiliary output terminal cover
(Not included for the PAN16-50A.)

PAN35-30A
PANS55-20A
PAN70-15A
PAN110-10A
PAN160-7A
PAN250-4.5A

[ORear output terminal cover [JAC power cable
(Mount on the unit.) (with cable clamp)

PAN16-50A

Fig. 1-1D Accessories (model 1000W)

[ ] NOTE [ . ]

- We recommend that all packing materials be saved, in

case the product needs to be transported at a later
date.

1-4 Setup PAN-A




1.2 Precautions for moving

To carry the unit, hold the handle as shown below. When moving the
unit for a short distance, to the next room, for example, carry it on a
wagon whenever available.

mossssssssssssen WARNING s
- For safety, check that the power switch is turned off.

CAUTION 3

* When transporting the product, be sure to use the
original packing materials. If they are missing, contact
your Kikusui agent.

* When packing the product, remove the power cable
and all other connection cables.

In the case of the model 175W, hold the handle located on the top.

Hold the handle.

Fig. 1-2A  Precaution for moving (model 175W)

In the case of the model 350W, the power transformer is located
on the left seen from the front, and the center of gravity of the unit
is deviated to the left. For carrying the unit, position the left side to
be bottom first as shown in Fig. 1-2B, and carry it with the handle.

Position the left side to the bottom. Hold the handle.

Fig. 1-2B Precaution for moving (model350W)

PAN-A Setup 1-5



In the case of the model 750W, the power transformer is located
on the left seen from the front, and the center of gravity of the unit
is deviated to the left. For carrying the unit, take sufficient care.

700W

msssessssssssy WARNING messsssssseecm

+ The weight of the model 700W exceeds 22 kg. To
prevent any danger, never carry the unit by one person.

When moving the unit, two persons should hold the two locations at
the rear and front of the unit, respectively, as shown in Fig. 1-2C.

Two persons should hold the two locations
at the rear and front of the unit.

Fig. 1-2C Precaution for moving (model 700W)

In the case of the model 1000W, the power transformer is
located on the left seen from the front, and the center of
gravity of the unit is deviated to the left. For carrying the
unit, take sufficient care.

messssmeesssssss WARNING s

* The weight of the model 1000W exceeds 35 kg. To
prevent any danger, never carry the unit by one person.

* Holding the handles of the unit with the cable clamp
mounted can be difficult. Therefore, when moving the
unit, always remove the cable clamp and disconnect
the AC power cable.

CAUTION

- Before placing the unit upright, always remove the
cable clamp and AC power cable; otherwise, the clamp
may be damaged.

7

1-6 Setup PAN-A.



To carry the unit, hold handles on the front panel and rear panel with
two persons or more, or stand the unit as shown in Fig. 1-2D, and hold
handles on the front panel with two persons. After moving, quickly
place the unit with its bottom undermeath.

Remove the cable clamp and AC
power cable from the rear panel
before moving the unit.

Hold the handle.
To carry the unitin a

horizontal position, two or
more persons should hold
the handles in four places.

To carry the unit in an upright
position, the front panel handles
should be held by two persons.
Do not leave the unit in the
upright position.

Remove the cable clamp and
AC power cable from the rear
panel.

Fig. 1-2D Precaution for moving (model 1000W)

PAN-A | Setup 1-7



1.3

Precautions for installation
Be sure to observe the following precautions when installing the unit.

Do not use the unit in a flammable atmosphere.
To prevent explosion or fire, do not use the unit near alcohol or
thinner, or in an atmosphere containing such vapors.

Avoid locations where the unit is exposed to
high temperature or direct sunshine.

Do not locate the unit near a heater or in areas subject to drastic
temperature changes.

Operation temperature range: 0to 40C

Storage temperature range: -10t0 60C

Avoid locations of high humidity.

Do not locate the unit in high-humidity locations, i.e., near a boiler,
humidifier, water supply, etc.

Operation humidity range: 10 to 90% RH

Storage humidity range: 0 to 70% RH

Dew condensation may take place even in the operation humidity
range. In such a case, do not use the unit until the dew dries up
completely.

Do not place the unit in a corrosive atmosphere.
Do not install the unit in a corrosive atmosphere or one containing
sulfuric acid mist, etc. This may cause corrosion of various
conductors and imperfect contact with connectors, malfunction and
failure, or in the worst case, a fire.

Modification may allow the unit to cope with such an atmosphere. If
the unit is to be used in such an atmosphere, contact your Kikusui agent.

Do not locate the unit in a dusty location.

Do not use the unit where ventilation is poor.

The unit employs a forced air cooling system. Air is taken in from
intake ports located on the unit's sides and front, and is exhausted from
the rear. Prepare sufficient space around the unit so that the intake
ports and exhaust port are always completely unobstructed.

Do not install the unit with its front panel positioned upward or
downward.

Do not install the unit along a tilted section of
floor or in a location subject to vibrations.

Do not use the unit in locations affected by
strong magnetic and/or electric fields.

1-8 Setup PAN-A




1.4 Checking the input fuse

Use an input fuse element suitable for the AC power
, source. A seal is attached to the rear panel indicating
suitable fuse ratings. See Fig. 1-3.

pr—— 1YY 21 ]| [ ¢ e————

- To avoid electric shock, always disconnect the AC
power cable or turn off the switch on the switchboard.

CAUTION s

Gy

- Select a fuse element of external design, rating and
characteristics suitable for the unit. Use of a fuse of
different rating or a short circuit of the fuse holder may
damage the unit.

Fuse holder

FUSE
10A 125V/260V

A\ WARNING
REPLACE ONLY WITH
SAME TYPE AND
RATINGS OF FUSE.

AC INPUT
100V 50/80Hz
MAX VA

AC IN connector

Fig. 1-3  Rear panel (model 350W)

The input fuses of the models 175W and 1000W are
located inside, and users are not able to check or
replace them.

1000W

ssssssssssmeesn WARNING s

+ Users are requested to never remove the cover and
check or replace the fuse.

PAN-A Setup 1-9




1.5 Connecting the AC power cable

Connect the AC power cable to an AC power source specified for the
unit. A seal is attached to the rear panel indicating the rated input. See
Fig. 1-3.

Connecting procedure of PAN-A series side

(D Insert the supplied AC power cable into the AC IN connector on
the rear panel.

1-10 Setup PAN-A



"

[RTTTTTTRRRRnRA L Y 3 { ] ]\ [ geeeerm———

+ To avoid electric shock, first connect the cable to the
AC IN terminal board before connecting it to the power
source.

@ Connect the supplied AC power cable to the terminal board as
shown in Fig. 1-4.

- Inside the unit, protective circuits including input fuses are
connected in order to meet the input terminal rating.
Confirm that the wires of the specified color are connected
to the corresponding terminals (L, N, and @(GND)).

| —~ NOTE — I

+ Fig. 1-4 shows the connections on the model 700W.
Connections on'-model 1000W can be performed in the
same manner,

1
1
!
ACIN . !
Fastening plate l
]
Attach a covered part of I
the AC power cable with !
a fastening plate.

Fastening plate

N: White or Blue

@ (GND):
Green or Green/Yellow

Cable clamper
(Not included for Model
175W and 350W.)

Fig. 1-4  Connection of AC power cable

PAN-A Setup 1-11



Connecting procedure of AC power source side . = .

W
Except PAN35-20A

@ Insert the plug of the AC power cable into a power socket.

m Direct connection to a switchboard

To directly connect the unit to a switchboard, remove the plug from
the AC power cable and attach a crimp terminal to the end of each
wire.

For connection, follow the procedure for the 1000W model, as
described on the next page.

m If the supplied AC power cable has no plug:

Models that have had their rated inputs changed according to a factory
option, i.e., those other than 100 V AC input models, may come with
no plugs. For such models, use one of the following methods to
connect the cable to a power socket.

a. Attach a suitable plug to the AC power cable, then connect the
cable to the socket.

CAUTION ¢

- Inside the unit, protective circuits including input fuses
are connected in order to meet the input terminal rating.
When attaching a plug to the AC power cable, refer to
Fig.1-56 and confirm that the wires of the specified color
are connected to the corresponding terminals (L, N,
and @(GND)). (This connection must be performed by
qualified personnel.)

b. Attach crimp terminals to the wires of the AC power cable and
connect the wires directly to the switchboard. For connection,
follow the procedure for the 1000W model, as described on the
next page.

1-12 Setup PAN-A



e s
PANG5-20A IO

@ Attach crimp terminals to the wires of the AC power cable. .

 CAUTION

+ Check the terminal screw on the switchboard, and
crimp a terminal on each wire end suitable for the said
terminal screw. (This connection must be performed by
qualified personnel.)

@ (GND): Green or Green/Yellw
Fig. 1-6  AC power cable (AC power source side)

@ Turn off the switch on the switchboard.

PR L V51 (||| [ qee————

- To avoid electric shock, always turn off the switch on
the switchboard before cable connection.

(® Connect the AC power cable to the switchboard.
s CAUTION pns

* Inside the unit, protective circuits including input fuses
are connected in order to meet the input terminal rating.
Confirm that the wires of the specified color are
connected to the corresponding terminals (L, N, and @
(GND)). (This connection must be performed by
qualified personnel.)

PAN-A Setup 1-13




1.6 Grounding

moeemmerssssmem WARNING pecosssssmm—m—

+ Improper or no grounding may cause electrical shock.

- Connect the ground terminal to electrical ground
(safety ground).

Except PAN35-20A

To ground the models 175W, 350W and 700W (except PAN35-20A),
two methods are available as described below. Select one of them, and
securely ground the unit.

a. Connect the 3-P plug to a grounded 3-P receptacle.
b. Cut off the plug, put a crimped terminal on the @(GND) wire, and
connect it to the grounding terminal on the switchboard.

1000W

PANB35-20A

In the‘ case of the PAN35-20A and the models 1000W, securely
connect the @(GND) wire of the power cable to the GND terminal of
the switchboard.

1-14 Setup PAN-A



2.1 Precautions and preparation for use

Before using the unit, users are requested to thoroughly understand
the following matters.

Inrush current

A inrush current may flow when the POWER switch is turned on. See
Table 2-1. If you are planning to use several sets of the unitin a
system, and to turn on the POWER switches at the same time, check
that the AC power source or the switchboard is of sufficient capacity.
Keep 3 seconds or longer interval between ON and OFF of the POWER
switch. Repeated ON/OFF at a shorter interval may cause inrush
current and shorten the service lives of the input fuse and power switch.

Table 2-1 Inrush current of each model

: , e
Peak current range | 100A to 150A | 140A to 200A | 300A to 400A | 450A to 550A

Half-amplitude level Sms 5ms Sms 5ms

Negative voltage

Regardless of the OUTPUT switch's ON or OFF setting, when the
VOLTAGE control or the CURRENT control is turned fully counter-
clockwise, a negative voltage of 0-0.6 V is generated.

Affected by this voltage, approx. 10 mA reverse current flows to the
load. In cases where the load will be affected by such a reverse
current, carefully check the suitability of the application.

Output terminals on the front panel

The output terminals on the front panel are auxiliary output terminals.
These terminals, however, may not satisfy the given specifications of
the unit. ‘

f The PAN16-50A has no output terminals on the
front panel.

PAN16-50A

Basic Operation 2-1




m Load

Note that the output may become unstable when one of the following
loads is connected.

1. When load current has peaks or is pulse-shaped

The current meter on the unit indicates only mean values. Even when
the indicated value is less than the preset current value, therefore, a peak
may exceed the preset current value. In such a case, the unit is
instantaneously put into constant-current operation mode, and the
output voltage drops accordingly. ¥ you look carefully, you will see the
constant current (CC) indicator light up dimly.

For such a load, a larger value should be preset for the constant
current, or the current capacity should be increased.

--- Constant current preset value --- Constant current preset value
------ Meter indication value - Meter indication value
(mean value) (mean value)
e thaelals
Fig. 2-1 Load current with Fig. 2-2 Pulse-shaped
peak value load current

2-2 Basic Operation PAN-A




2. When a load generates a reverse current to the
power supply

The unit cannot absorb a reverse current from a regenerative load such

as an inverter, converter or transformer that supplies current to a

power supply. Consequently, the output voltage will increase and the

output will fluctuate.

As aremedy, connect a resistor Rp as shown in Fig. 2-3 to bypass the
reverse current. However, the amount of current to the load decreases

by Irp.

Regenerative load

+Io B[V

- Ro[a] < 2oLVl

E TplA]

3

=8 Rp: Reverse current bypass

=1

82 dummy load

8 s Eo: Output voltage

Irp: Max, reverse current

Fig. 2-3  Remedy for regenerative load

s CAUTION wummms

- For the resistor Rp, select a resistor of the rated power
(allowing sufficient margin). If a resister of insufficient
rated power is used in the circuit, it may burn out.

Basic Operation 2-3




H Load (cont'd)

3. In case of load with accumulated energy, such as
batteries

Connecting a load with accumulated energy, such as a battery, to the
output of the unit may cause a large current to flow from the load
through the internal output control circuit protection diode to the
internal capacitor. Such currents may damage the internal
components of the unit, and reduce the life of the load.

As aremedy, connect a reverse-current-prevention diode D between
the unit and the load as shown in Fig. 2-4. In this case, however, the
unit cannot be used in combination with remote sensing units.

D: Reverse-current-

prevention diode
The unit Load with
accumulated energy
Fig. 2-4  Measures against load with accumulated
energy

wi CAUTION v

+ To protect the unit and the load, select the reverse-
current-prevention diode D according to the following
standard.

1. Reverse voltage withstand capacity: Minimum of
twice the rated output voltage of the unit.

2. Forward current capacity: Three to ten times the
rated output current of the unit.

3. A diode with small loss

- Be sure to take account of heat generation from the
diode D. The diode may burn unless adequately
dissipated.

2-4 Basic Operation PAN-A




CV power supply and CC power supply

The unit is capable of both constant voltage and constant current
operation.

First, we will describe constant voltage (CV) operation.

As an example, we assume that PAN35-10A is used to apply 20 V to
a 10 ) load under constant voltage (CV) operation. Fig. 2-5 shows
operation under this condition.

Assuming that the maximum current under this load is 4A, PAN35-
10A output is set to 20 V/ 4 A. Because 20 V is applied to the 10 )
load, a current of 2 A flows in the load. If the resistance of the load
changes to 5 (1, the power supply's output becomes 20 V/ 4 A. Asis
apparent from the figure, the power supply's output is kept at 20 V for
a load resistance variation of more than 5 () . However, if load
resistance falls below 5 Q) , the power supply automatically changes
to constant current (CC) operation in order to keep the current at 4 A.
Note that the output voltage becomes less than 20 V.

Next, we describe constant current (CC) operation of the unit.

Assuming that the maximum voltage that can be applied to the load is
30V /2 A in the above example, PAN35-10A output is setto 30 V/2
A. Fig. 2-6 shows operation under this condition.

As is clear from the figure, the output current of the power supply is
kept at 2 A for a load resistance of 0 to 15 ) . If load resistance
exceeds 15 Q) , the power supply automatically changes to constant
voltage (CV) operation in order to maintain output voltage at 30 V.
Note that output current becomes less than2 A,

In this way, the unit automatically selects constant voltage or constant
current operation according to the output setting of the unit and the
load status, so that output does not exceed the preset value. This
protects the load. '

35V
30V

20V

10V-

0 1A 2A 5A

Fig. 2-5 Constant voltage Fig. 2-6 Constant current
(CV) operation (CC) operation

PAN-A

Basic Operation 2-5




2.2 Turning on the power

Before tuming on the POWER switch, always check the status of the

OUTPUT switch. Push in the OUTPUT switch to turn it on, and
release it to turn it off.

CAUTION

+ If the POWER switch is turned on while the QUTPUT
switch remains on, a preset voltage or current is
supplied to the load.

i 1 NOTE 1 1

* If the POWER switch is turned on while the OUTPUT
switch remains on, AC ripple components may be
superimposed at startup depending on the operation
speed of the phase control circuit and the status of the
load.

+ When the remote sensing function is not being used, be
sure fo turn off the SENS switch. Turning on the SENS

switch can cause difference between output voltage
and display.

2-6 Basic Operation PAN-A




Turning on the power procedure

(D Check that the POWER switch is turned off.

(@ Check that the OUTPUT switch is turned off.

(® Open the sub-panel cover of the control panel to confirm that all
control switches (S1 to S5) are off.

@ Check that the SENS switch on the rear panel is off.

(® Check that the AC power cable is correctly connected.

® Turn on the switch on the switchboard which supplies power to
the unit, or connect the AC power cable plug to a receptacle.

(@ Turn on the POWER switch.

The LED on the control panel lights up.

® While pressing the LIMIT switch, and turn the VOLTAGE
control; check that the output voltage can be preset in a range from
zero to the rated output voltage value.

@ Continue pressing the LIMIT switch, and turn the CURRENT
control; check that the output current can be preset in a range from
zero to the rated output current value.

Now, the unit is ready for use.

OUTPUT

switch
LIMIT
switch

CURRENT

control VOLTAGE
control

OFF Control

switch
Sub-panel

Fig. 2.7  Control panel
Hold the right and left edges of the sub-panel between
your fingers and open the sub-panel towards you.

Basic Operation 2-7



. 2.3 Basic operation

There are two different modes for the unit: constant voltage (CV)
mode, and the constant current (CC) mode. Before starting to use the
unit, determine which mode is to be employed, and select the
procedure suitable for the selected operation mode.,

+ To protect the load, preset the OVP trip point for either
operation mode.

2.3.1 OVP trip point presetting

The overvoltage protection (OVP) function protects a load from
unexpectedly high voltage. If the OVP function is activated, the
"ALM" (alarm) LED on the control panel lights up, and output is shut
down. To release the alarm, turn off the OUTPUT switch and turn on
the POWER switch again. In this case, lower the output voltage
preset value. Otherwise, the OVP function is re-activated when the
OUTPUT switch is turned on.

+ The OVP trip point is factory-preset to approx. 110% of
the rated output voltage of the unit. When using the
unit, preset to an OVP trip point suitable for the load.

l 1 NOTE ]

+ To turn on the POWER switch again after OVP has
been activated, wait for at least 3 seconds after cutting
off the output, then turn on the POWER switch.
Otherwise, the output cut-off circuit may remain
latched, disabling the output.

If the OVP function is activated,

the 700W and 1000W models

turn off the POWER switch when
output is shut down.

2-8 Basic Operation PAN-A



PAN-A

: CAUTION g s

+ After presetting the OVP trip point, be sure to check that
the OVP function works at the preset voltage
(Procedure @-®). For checking, it is necessary to
output an actual voltage. Therefore, first check that no
load is connected, and proceed with the following
procedure. ,

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch.

(@ Turn on the POWER switch.

(3 While presetting the PRESET OVP switch, turn the OVP control
with a Phillips-head screwdriver, and preset to the over voltage
against which the load is to be protected.

@ Turn the VOLTAGE control fully counter-clockwise.

® Turn on the OUTPUT switch.

® Gradually turn the VOLTAGE control clockwise, and check that
the "ALM" (alarm) LED lights up and the output is shut down
when the output voltage has reached the preset OVP voltage.

(@ Turn the VOLTAGE control fully counter-clockwise again.

Turn off the OUTPUT switch.

® Turn off the POWER switch.

Now, the OVP trip point presetting is completed.

Basic Operation 2-9



2.3.2Using as a constant voltage power supply

messsssssssssss WARNING sesssssssss—

- For safety, turn off the POWER switch when
connecting the load.

@D Check that the OUTPUT switch is turned off.

@ Turn on the POWER switch.

(® While pressing the LIMIT switch, preset the requested current by
turning the CURRENT control.

I 1 NOTE 1 ]

- The LIMIT switch simply displays the present voltage
and current settings. It has no memory feature.

(® While pressing the LIMIT switch, preset the requested voltage by
turning the VOLTAGE control.

® Turn on the OUTPUT switch.

® The "CV" LED lights up on the control panel to indicate that the
unit is in constant voltage mode.

CAUTION

* For the loads listed below in which sudden voltage
application is undesirable, follow steps @ to @ above,
then follow steps @ to @ below.

a. Loads of unknown resistance
b. Loads whose resistance varies over a wide range
¢. Loads of large inductance

@ Turn the VOLTAGE control fully counter-clockwise.

® Turn on the OUTPUT switch.

(® Turn the VOLTAGE control slowly to raise voltage gradually.

(@ The "CV" LED lights up on the control panel to indicate that the
unit is in constant voltage mode.

2-10 Basic Operation " PANA



2.3.3Using as a constant current power supply

R ) 1Y 1\ [\ [C—

* For safety, turn off the POWER switch when
connecting the load.

@ Check that the OUTPUT switch is turned off.

@ Turn on the POWER switch.

(® While pressing the LIMIT switch, preset the requested voltage by
turning the VOLTAGE control.

| 1 NOTE 1 |

* The LIMIT switch simply displays the present voltage
and current settings. It has no memory feature.

@ While pressing the LIMIT switch, preset the requested current by
turning the CURRENT control.

® Turn on the OUTPUT switch.

® If aload is connected, the "CC" LED li ghts-up on the control panel
showing that the unit is in constant current mode.

CAUTION

* For the loads listed below in which sudden current
application is undesirable, follow steps @ to @ above,
then follow steps @ to @ below.

a. Loads of unknown resistance
b. Loads whose resistance varies over a wide range
¢. Loads of large inductance

@ Turn the CURRENT control fully counter-clockwise.

® Turn on the OUTPUT switch.

(® Turn the CURRENT control slowly to'increase current gradually.

(D The "CC" LED lights up on the control panel showing that the unit
is in constant current mode.

PAN-A Basic Operation 2-11




2.4 Connecting load

e 1 - 2 1\ [\ [ e ——

» The connection cable to the load (the load cable)
should be of a sufficient capacity for the rated current.

l 1 NOTE 1

* The output terminals of this unit are found in two
locations, on the rear panel and the front panel. The
terminals on the front panel, however, are for auxiliary

purposes and may not sa’nsfy the specified
performance.

* Usually, connect the chassis ground terminal (L) on
the front panel to a - (neg.) output terminal or + (pos.)
output terminal using the shorting bar.

- The PAN16-50A has no front panel

output terminal. The shorting bar to
connect the output terminal to the
PAN16-50A chassis ground terminal (1) is
mounted on the rear panel output
terminals.

2-12 Basic Operation PAN-A




Using the auxiliary output terminals on the front panel

ssasssssssssssees WARNING sessseesssssssssssws

- For safety, turn off the POWER switch when
connecting the load.

See Fig. 2-8.

Auxiliary output terminal

Crimped terminal
on the load cable

Connect the chassis ground terminal (L)
to either the - (neg.) terminal or + (pos.)
terminal.

Fig. 2-8  Connection to the auxiliary output
terminals on the front panel

CAUTION

* To assure a good connection of the load cable to the
output terminals, use crimped terminals.

+ After connecting the load cable, mount the auxiliary
output terminal cover.

To mount the auxiliary output termmal cover, see
section 2.5, "Mounting the auxiliary output termmal
cover".

The PAN16-50A has no auxiliary output
terminals on the front panel.

PAN-A Basic Operation 2-13




Using the OUTPUT términal board on the rear panel

mezsesmseememeememmzs WA RNING mssssssssossssmmenens

- For safety, turn off the POWER switch when
connecting the load.
For the model 175W user, see Fig. 2-9.
For the model 350W, 700W, or 1000W user, see Fig. 2-10.

When the terminal board is
not used, fix the terminal
cover using the bottom hole.

Crimped terminal
on the load cable

OUTPUT

terminal board terminal board

Fig.2-9  Connection to the OUTPUT terminal board
on the rear panel (model 175W)

As shown in Fig. 2-9, lay load cables at the left of the OUTPUT
terminal board, as seen from the rear panel.

z CAUTION 2
+ To assure a good connection of the load cable to the
output terminals, use crimped terminals.

* After connecting the load cable, mount the rear output
terminal cover.

2-14 Basic Operation PAN-A



B 1000W

When the terminal board is

not used, fix the terminal
cover using the bottom hole.

OUTPUT
terminal board
Crimped terminal : v
on the load cable

OUTPUT
terminal board

Fig. 2-10 Connection to the OUTPUT terminal board
on the rear panel
(model 350W/700W/1000W)

As shown in Fig. 2-10, lay load cables at the right of the OUTPUT
terminal board, as seen from the rear panel.

CAUTION

* To assure a good connection of the load cable to the
output terminals, use crimped terminals.

* After connecting the load cable, mount the rear output
terminal cover.

l 1 NOTE I

» The shape of the rear output terminal
cover of the PAN16-50A is different

from that shown in Fig. 2-10.
PAN16-50A

PAN-A Basic Operation 2-15



2.5 Mounting the auxiliary output terminal cover

The unit is provided with a front auxiliary output terminal cover.
Mount the cover when the unit is to be used.

CAUTION

+ To mount the cover, be sure to use the screws
supplied. Other screws, if of an incorrect length, may
contact some internal part of the unit.

rd
& Use only the screws supplied (M3 x 20).

Fig. 2-11  Mounting the auxiliary output terminal cover

The PAN16-50A has no auxiliary output
terminals on the front panel.

2-16 Basic Operation PAN-A



2.6

Fixing output presetting

The unit includes VOLTAGE and CURRENT controls; in order to
make them mechanically fixed or semi-fixed, guard caps are supplied
with the unit. Use them if output presetting is seldom necessary.

Using the guard caps .

PAN-A

@ Check that the OUTPUT switch is turned off

(@ Turn on the POWER switch.

(® While pressing the LIMIT switch, preset the output level (voltage
and/or current) to a desired value. Here, a rough presetting is
acceptable.

@ Pull out the VOLTAGE and/or CURRENT control (knob)
without turning it.

(® While pressing the LIMIT switch, use a flat-head screwdriver, and
preset the output to a desired value.

B To fix presetting

® Push in the guard cap, instead of the removed knob.
(D Press the LIMIT switch again to confirm the presetting is not
changed.

B To semi-fix presetting

® As shown in Fig. 2-12, pierce the guard cap top with a Phillips-
head screwdriver.

( Push in the guard cap, instead of the removed knob. Since the
guard cap is pierced, the output level may be readjusted usmg a
flat-head screwdriver.

l 1 NOTE ¢ ]

+ If you intend to re-install the knob, keep it in a safe
place. There is a metal fitting inside the knob's bushing
that engages with the axis of a potentiometer (see Fig.
2-13). Even when you remove a knob, this metal fitting
does not usually come off the knob. However, if it does
come off, place it inside the knob's bushing.

Basic Operation 2-17



Pierce this surface with a
Phillips-head screwdriver.

Fig. 2-12 Mounting the guard cap

r/’ § "
///S\Metal

-

Fig. 2-13 Metal Fitting inside the Bushing

e-mounting the knob

There is a slot on the end of the shaft of the output preset
potentiometer. Mount the knob so that it engages the slot to prevent
the knob from turning freely. Follow the procedure described below.

(D Check that there is a metal fitting inside the knob's bushing.

(@ Remove the guard cap pressing the two locking mechanisms.
® Press in the knob till it softly touches the shaft of the

potentiometer.

@ Using gentle force, turn the knob fully counter-clockwise.
{(® Pressing the knob, turn it further counter-clockwise until it settles

in deeply, and the knob and shaft are engaged.

Locking mechanism Q
e

Basic Operation PAN-A



Use of the CONTROL terminal board on the rear panel allows the unit
to perform remote sensing, external output control, parallel operation,
and series operation.

3.1 CONTROL terminal board

This section describes the procedure for connecting wires, and
precautions when using the CONTROL termtinal board.

m Wires and tools required for connection

1.Wires

As shown in Fig.3-1, the CONTROL terminal board has two types
of terminals, which use different wires.

Group A (No. 2 to 19 terminals)
- Single wire: ¢ 0.32to ¢ 0.65 (AWG28 to 22)
Twisted wire:  0.08 mf to 0.32 mnf (AWG28 to 22)

Group B (-S, +3, and No. 1 terminal)
Single wire: ¢ 0.4to ¢ 1.2 (AWG26to 16)
Twisted wire: 0.3 mif to 1.25 mf (AWG22 to 16)
(Bare wire diameter: ¢ 0.18 or more)

2.Screwdriver

Axis diameter: ¢ 3
End width: 2.6 nm

3. Wire stripper
One suitable for the wires described above

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-1



Table 3-1 Alignment on CON

S

TROL terminal board

19 | 19 [NC No connection ® NC
18| « INC No connection NC
. Master unit output for master-slave
17 MASTER OUT control parallel connection @ MASTER OUT
. Master unit common line for master-
16 MASTER COM slave control parallel connection ® MASTER COM
L, Slave unit input for master-slave
15 SLAVE IN 1 control parallel connection ® SLAVE 1
Slave unit common line for master-
14 | 14 ISLAVE COM 1 slave contro! parallel connection @ COM (SLAVE 1)
Slave unit output for master-slave
13| 13 SLAVE IN2 control parallel connection ©® SLAVE2
Slave unit common line for master-
12} + |SLAVE COM2 slave control parallel connection © COM (SLAVE2)
11 | « JOUTPUT ON/OFF |Output ON/OFF control ®__3
Common line for internal control _! OUT ON/OFF
0] - |ACOM circuit ©
. Input for output current control
9 CCR CONTIN using external resistor ® COR
Output for output current control } )
8 8 |CCR CONT OUT using external resistor
Input for output current control
7| 7 |CCVCONT using external voltage ®__]_
6 | « |AcCoMm Common line for internal control @_T cev
circuit
. Input for output voltage control
3 CV R CONT IN using external resistor ®
Output for output voltage control } CV-R
4 * |CVR CONT OUT using external resistor ®
. Input for output voltage control
3 CV V CONT using external voltage ®':|_
; : CvV-v
Common line for internal control
2 | 2 |acom Comm oJ
Signal output for master-slave
1 1 |SERIES SIG OUT control series connection ® SERIES SIG
+S | +8 |SENSING + Positive input for remote sensing -
-S | -S [SENSING - Negative input for remote sensing -

A COM is connected to the + (pos.) terminal inside.

3-2 Applied Operation

PAN-A




Group A

Applicable wires

Group A (No. 2 to 19 terminals)
Single wire:  $0.32 to $0.65 (AWG28 to 22)
Twisted wire: 0.08 mm2 to 0.32 mmZ2 (AWG28 to 22)

Group B (-S, +S, and No. 1 terminals)
Single wire:  ¢0.4to ¢ 1.2 (AWG26 to 16)
Twisted wire: 0.3 mm? to 1.25 mm2 (AWG22 to 16)
(Bare wire diameter: ¢0.18 or more)

Group B

Fig.3-1  CONTROL terminal board

Connecting procedure. .= .. .. ... . .. ... ... .

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch.
@ Turn off the POWER switch.
(3 Use a wire stripper to remove the covering from wires.

[ 1 NOTE 1

- Remove the covering from each wire over a distance of
7 to 10 mm (9 mm is recommended). Use of the strip
gauge on the top or rear panel of the unit, or that shown
in Fig. 3-2, allows you to remove the required amount of
covering from a wire.

w CAUTION wum
- If you use a twisted wire, solder the end so that it
remains intact.

Lingering solder flux can cause contact failure, which
may lead to a malfunction.

v

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-3




[T LT F Y 51 ]\ [ @ Jr——

- Never attempt to connect wires to the control terminals
while the POWER switch turned on. This may result in
electric shock or damage to the internal circuitry.

@ Tnsert wires into control terminals as shown in Fig. 3-2.

Insert a 9 mm-stripped Insert the wires by

wire here, pressing these parts
with a screwdriver.
T j— 9mm
Strip gauge

Fig. 3-2  Connection to the control terminals

CAUTION

- The potential of the control terminals is nearly the same
as that of the + (pos.) output terminals of the unit. If part
of the wire extending off a control terminal makes
contact with the chassis, electric shock or internal
circuit breakage may be caused. Insert wires into the
terminals in such a way that bare parts are not
exposed.

Fig. 3-3  Connecting precautions

(® Remove the screwdriver from the terminal, and pull the wire
gently to ensure that it is securely inserted.

3-4 Applied Operation PAN-A




3.2

Remote sensing

The remote sensing function is intended to reduce the influence of
voltage drops affected by the load cable resistance, to keep the output
voltage stable at the load terminal. To perform remote sensing, an
electrolytic capacitor that has good frequency characteristics is
needed at the sensing point (load terminal).

Connecting procedure ... ... ...

PAN-A

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch.

@ Turn off the POWER switch.

(® As shown in Fig. 3-4A, connect the +S terminal and the + (pos.)
terminal of the load, and connect the -S terminal and the - (neg.)
terminal of the load.

¢ For the PAN16-50A user, see Fig. 3-4B.

1000W
PAN16-50A

; 1 NOTE ]

+ To decrease output ripple voltages caused by inductive
effect, use a shielded wire for sensing. Connect the
shield to the + (pos.) terminal.

meessssssvssss WARNING sesssssssssmesesss
- Sufficiently insulate the shield from the others. The
potential of the shield is the same as that of the + (pos.)
terminal. For example, if the - (neg.) output terminal of
the unit is connected to the L (chassis ground) terminal
and the shield is not insulated, there may be a danger
of electric shock and/or accidents caused by a short
circuit of the output across the chassis (case) of the unit
and shield.

CAUTION

* To turn on/off the power supplied to a load using a
mechanical switch, provide additional switches
between the sensing wires as shown in Fig. 3-4C; turn
on/off the power and remote sensing function
simultaneously.

Applied Operation 3-5




sens , Turn on
the switch.

Crimped terminal

2-core shielded wire

OQUTPUT
terminal board

Fig. 3-4A Remote sensing connection
CONTROL terminal board

Crimped terminal

2-core shielded wire

TPUT
terminal board

Fig. 3-4B Remote sensing connection (PAN16-50A)

Fig. 3-4C Power ON/OFF using mechanical switches

3-6 Applied Operation PAN-A




@ Connect an electrolytic capacitor (C) with a capacity of approx.
1,000 to 100,000 x F across the load terminals.

2 CAUTION 4

+ Use a capacitor (C) whose withstand voltage is 120%
or more of the unit's rated voltage.

| 1 NOTE |

+ If the length of wiring to a load extends to 3 m or more, .-
the phase shift caused by the inductance and
capacitance of the wiring becomes non-negligible,
thereby causing oscillation. In such cases, the
capacitor (C) prevents oscillation.

- If the load current changes suddenly to pulse form, the
output voltage may increase due to effects from the
inductance components of the wiring. In such cases,
the capacitor (C) also prevents variations in output.

(® Check again that all the cables and wires are connected correctly.
wwi CAUTION g

- If the sensing wire is disconnected, the output voltage
at the load terminals cannot be stabilized, and
excessive voltage may be applied to the load. Connect
the sensing wire correctly.

® Turn on the sensing switch,
2 CAUTION 3
- After using the remote sensing, remove the sensing

wire, and be sure to turn off the SENS switch.

+ Do not turn on/off the SENS switch while the POWER
switch is on.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-7



3.3 Analog remote control

It is possible to remotely control the unit's output voltage and current
using analog signals. Output ON/OFF operation by means of external
contact points is also possible.

The above-mentioned remote of controls can be used in combination,
but note the following exceptions.
+ Combination of output voltage control using external resistor and
output voltage control using external voltage.

+ Combination of output current control using external resistor and
output current control using external voltage.

s T Y 21\ ]\ [ ¢ Qe ——

- Incorrect handling of the CONTROL terminal board
may cause electric shock or accidents due to short
circuit of the output. When using remote control, always
follow the procedures for each corresponding control
method.

+ The common line for the internal control circuit of the
unit is connected to the + (pos.) output terminal inside.
Therefore, the potential of the common terminal of the
CONTROL terminal board, resistors, voltage source
and switch to be connected to the CONTROL terminal
board are nearly the same as that of the + (pos.) output
terminal. ‘

3-8 Applied Operation PAN-A




m Before performing analog remote control

The unit is factory-calibrated for control from the front panel (i.e.,
local control). Before using remote control (excluding output ON/
OFF using external contact points), re-calibration is necessary. Re-
calibration is also necessary when changing from remote control back
to local control. For details on calibration, see section 5.3,

"Calibration'.
Front control
ton
+ JOFF
Output voltage control Master-slave-control
using external voltage parallel operation
Output voltage control Output current control

using external resistor using external resistor

Output current control
using external voltage

Fig. 3-5  Alignment of control switches

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-9




3.3.1 Controlling output voltage with external resistor

This method is used to control output voltage using a O-approx. 10k
) external resistor.

mossseenmsssmess WARNING messssssessssssn

+ To avoid electric shock, insulate the external resistor
(Rext) from the others. The potential of Rext is nearly
the same as that of the unit's + (pos.) output terminal.
For example, if the - (neg.) output terminal is connected
to the chassis ground terminal (L) and Rext is left non-
insulated, there may be a danger of electric shock and
accidents due to a short circuit of the output across the
chassis (case) of the unit and Rext.

Connection and setup procedure

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch.

@ Turn off the POWER switch.

@ Set the control switches S1 and S2 as shown in Fig. 3-6.

@ Connect an external resistor across the control terminals @) and @
as shown in Fig, 3-6. '

woms CAUTION s

- If Rext is disconnected, excessive voltage may be
applied to a load. Connect the Rext to the control
terminals firmly.

- To use Rext which consists of a multiple number of
fixed resistors and a switch, and select one of them for
control, use a short circuit type or continuous type
switch.

l 1 NOTE ]

+ To minimize the influence of noise on the output, use a
2-core shielded wire or a twisted-pair wire to connect
the control terminals and Rext. If using a shielded wire,
connect the shield to the + (pos.) output terminal .

+ Approx. 1 mA of current always flows in Rext. For Rext,
use a 1/2 W or larger metal film or wire-wound type
resistor with a good temperature coefficient and small
aging effect.

3-10 Applied Operation PAN-A




PAN-A

(® Re-check that the connections on the terminal board and the

switch settings are correct.
mosssessssssmss WARNING wessssessssss———

- When using shielded wires, sufficiently insulate the
shield from the others. The potential of the shield is the
same as that of the + (pos.) terminal. For example, if
the - (neg.) output terminal of the unit is connected to
the L (chassis ground) terminal and the shield is not
insulated, there may be a danger of electric shock and/
or accidents caused by a short circuit of the output
across the chassis (case) of the unit and shield.

Before controlling output voltage using the external resistor, re-
calibrate the voltage system of the unit. For the calibration procedure,
see section 5.3, "Calibration".

Rear CONTROL

1

terminal board

Front control panel

5 asa0nsl ol oSS0 W BSID VA G

o, Set S1 to the lower position
g, and S2 to the upper position.

2-core shielded wire - Emax - Rext

N PO tput vol Eo &% —~——rr

or twisted-pair wire Output voltage Eo 10000 L")
Rext = 10000 [0 ]

-------- T Rext Emax; max. output voltage [V]

(105% of rated output voltage)

Rear PUT Rear OUTPUT terminal
terminalboard | board (PAN16-50A)

Fig. 3-6  Connection and setup for output voltage
control using external resistor

Applied Operation 3-11




3.3.2 Controlling output voltage with external voltage
This method is used to control output voltage using 0- approx. 10V.

TR U Y 51, |\ [ ¢ eeee————

- To avoid electric shock, do not ground the output of the
external voltage source (Vext) — float it instead. The
potential of Vext is nearly the same as that of the unit's
+ (pos.) output terminal. For example, if the - (neg.)
output terminal is connected to the chassis ground
terminal (L) and the output of Vext is connected to the
Vext case, there may be a danger of electric shock and
accidents due to a short circuit of the output across the
chassis (case) of the unit and the Vext case.

l 1 NOTE — 1

- When controlling the unit using an external voltage
source which has a quick rising time relative to the
capacitive load, the phase control circuit of the unit
cannot respond to the external voltage, which may
cause AC components to be superimposed on the
rising waveform.

Connection and setup procedure === .. ==

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch.
@ Tumn off the POWER switch.
® Turn the VOLTAGE control fully clockwise.

| 1 NOTE ]

+ In output voltage control using external voltage, it is
also possible to change the output using the VOLTAGE
control. Therefore, keep the contro!l turned fully
clockwise so that output voltage can be remotely
controlled, up to the rated output voltage. If output
preset on the panel needs to be fixed, use the supplied
guard cap.

3-12 Applied Operation PAN-A




@ Set the control switches S1 and S2 to the position shown in Fig, 3-
TA. .

® Connect the voltage source across the control terminals @ and €@
as shown in Fig. 3-7A.

w CAUTION

- Watch the polarity of Vext. Connection at incorrect
polarity may damage the unit.

- If Vext is disconnected, an unexpected voltage may be
supplied by external noise. Connect the Vext to the
control terminals firmly.

+ Do not apply a voltage of 10.5 V or more, or reverse the
voltage between control terminals @ and ©.
Otherwise, the unit may be damaged.

| — NOTE ]

+ To minimize the influence of noise on the output, use a
2-core shielded wire or a twisted-pair wire to connect
the control terminals and Vext. If using a shielded wire,
connect the shield to the + (pos.) output terminal.

- The input impedance across the control terminals @
and © is approx. 10k Q .

+ For Vext, use a voltage source of low noise and good
stability. Noise in Vext is multiplied by the amplification
degree of the unit and appears in the unit's output.
Thus, output ripple noise may not meet the unit's
specifications.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-13



Rear CONTROL
terminal board
190

Front control panel

ey W asen W I A W

Set S1 to the upper position
- and S2 to the lower position.

o
o v WA K W W NN A DNOWDR A VR S T

Output voltage Eo = —E—rigl—-o'vﬁt[V]

2-~core shielded wire or

> lded <
twisted-pair wire 0= Vext = 105[V]

Ertg: rated output voltage [V]

Rear OUTPUT 3 Rear OUTPUT terminal
terminal board board (PAN16-50A)

Fig. 3-7A Connection and setup for output voltage
control using external voltage

® Re-check that the connections on the terminal board and the
switch settings are correct.

messssessssss WARNING sssssssssssm—m

- When using shielded wires, sufficiently insulate the
shield from the others. The potential of the shield is the
same as that of the + (pos.) terminal. For example, if
the - (neg.) output terminal of the unit is connected to
the L (chassis ground) terminal and the shield is not
insulated, there may be a danger of electric shock and/
or accidents caused by a short circuit of the output
across the chassis (case) of the unit and shield.

3-14 Applied Operation PAN-A




Before controlling output voltage using the external voltage, re-
calibrate the voltage system of the unit. For the calibration procedure,
see section 5.3, "Calibration".

M When you wish to connect the shield to Vext

CAUTION

+ When connecting the shield to the Vext side, do not
connect the shield to the + (pos.) output terminal of the
unit.

When using shielded wires, some external voltage sources may
require that the shield be connected to the external voltage source. In
such cases, the grounding method used for the external voltage source
(Vext) and the unit creates a condition where the output is short-
circuited, as shown in Fig. 3-7B. Thus, do not connect the shield to the
+ (pos.) output terminal of the unit.

Two-core
PAN-A shielded wires Vext

I Output is short-
terminal, circuited by

the shield, causing
current to flow.

F}g. 3-7B A connection where output is short-circuited
by the shield

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-15




3.3.3 Controlling output current with external resistor

This method is used to control output current using a O- approx. 10k
Q) external resistor. '

morvessssssssnzses WARNING messssssss—

+ To avoid electric shock, insulate the external resistor
(Rext) from the others. The potential of Rext is nearly
the same as that of the unit's + (pos.) output terminal.
For example, if the - (neg.) output terminal is connected
to the chassis ground terminal (L) and Rext is left non-
insulated, there may be a danger of electric shock and
accidents due to a short circuit of the output across the
chassis (case) of the unit and Rext. :

Connection and setup procedure === == == =

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch.

@ Tum off the POWER switch.

(® Set the control switches S3 and S4 to the position as shown in Fig.
3-8.

@ Connect an external resistor across the control terminals € and @
as shown in Fig, 3-8.

o CAUTION wmmmmmm %

- If Rext is disconnected, the internal overcurrent-
protection circuit will be activated, causing the "ALM"
LED to light up. However, current exceeding the rating
will be output until this circuit functions. Thus, connect
Rext to the control terminals securely.

+ To use Rext which consists of a multiple number of fixed
resistors and a switch, and select one of them for control,
use a short circuit type or continuous type switch.

I 1 NOTE 1
- To minimize the influence of noise on the output, use a
2-core shielded wire or a twisted-pair wire to connect
the control terminals and Rext. If using a shielded wire,
connect the shield to the + (pos.) output terminal.

+ Approx. 0.4 mA of current always flows in Rext. For
Rext, use a 1/2 W or larger metal film or wire-wound
type resistor with a good temperature coefficient and
small aging effect.

3-16 Applied Operation PAN-A




(® Re-check that the connections on the terminal board and the
switch settings are cotrect.

ISR L TF .Y 21 ]\ e gre————

» When using shielded wires, sufficiently insulate the
shield from the others. The potential of the shield is the
same as that of the + (pos.) terminal. For example, if
the - (neg.) output terminal of the unit is connected to
the L (chassis ground) terminal and the shield is not
insulated, there may be a danger of electric shock and/
or accidents caused by a short circuit of the output
across the chassis (case) of the unit and shield.

Before controlling output current using the external resistor, re-
calibrate the current system of the unit. For the calibration procedure,
see section 5.3, ""Calibration.

Rear CONTROL

terminal board nel

Front control

on cscoesss W 000000 X WIS 0D O

Oy, Set S3 to the lower position
and S4 to the upper position.

"
MR006 a0 0000000 20 2000000¢ 04 FN00000 GE VHKRO0 B0 VOAK 06 GO

Imax * Rext [A]

Qutput current Io = 10000

2-core shielded wire or Rext = 10000{Q]
twisted-pair wire Imax : max. output current[A]
(105% of rated output cutrent)

06 0000000 0O OO 0O GO0 O V000000 00 0000 HX 009090 XX

Rear QUTPUT
terminal board

Rear OUTPUT terminal
board (PAN16-50A)

e 1 s o s o e o

Fig. 3-8  Connection and setup for output current
- control using external resistor

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-17




3.3.4 Controlling output current with external voltage

This method is used to control output current using O-approx. 10 V.

TR F Y 21\ ]\ [ ¢ Qee——————

- To avoid electric shock, do not ground the output of the
external voltage source (Vext) — float it instead. The
potential of Vext is nearly same as that of the unit's +
(pos.) output terminal. For example, if the - (neg.)
output terminal is connected to the chassis ground
terminal (1) and the output of Vext is connected to the
Vext case, there may be a danger of electric shock and
accidents due to a short circuit across the chassis
(case) of the unit and the Vext case.

l 1 NOTE ¢ ]

- When controlling the unit using an external voltage
source which has a quick rising time relative to the
capacitive load, the phase control circuit of the unit
cannot respond to the external voltage, which may
cause AC components to be superimposed on the
rising waveform.,

Connection and setup procedure = = . . .. . . .

- Turn off the OUTPUT switch.
@ Turn off the POWER switch.
® Turn the CURRENT control fully clockwise.

I 1 NOTE 1

» In output current control using external voltage, it is also
possible to change the output using the output
CURRENT control. Therefore, keep the control turned
fully clockwise so that output current can be remotely
controlled, up to the rated output current. If the output
preset on the panel needs to be fixed, use the supplied
guard cap.

3-18 Applied Operation PAN-A




@ Set the control switches S3 and $4 to the position as shown in Fig.
3-9A.

(® Connect the voltage source across the control terminals @ and @
as shown in Fig. 3-9A.

; CAUTION gsse

» Watch the polarity of the external voltage source (Vext).
Connection at an incorrect polarity may damage the unit.

+ If Vext is disconnected, an unexpected voltage may be
supplied by external noise. Connect the Vext to the
control terminals firmly.

+ Do not apply a voltage of 10.5 V or more, or reverse the
voltage between control terminals @ and @.
Otherwise, the unit may be damaged.

[ 1 NOTE ]

* To minimize the influence of noise on the output, use a
2-core shielded wire or a twisted-pair wire to connect
the control terminals and Vext. If using a shielded wire,
connect the shield to the + (pos.) output terminal.

» The input impedance across the control terminals @
and @ is approx. 25k Q .

+ For Vext, use a voltage source of low noise and good
stability. Noise in Vext is multiplied by the ampilification
degree of the unit and appears in the unit's output.
Thus, output ripple noise may not meet the unit's
specifications.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-19



Rear CONTROL
terminal board
19

o, Set S3 to the upper position
o and S4 to the lower position.

a8 30000000 ‘0l BIN0S 06 208 S5 0

2-core shielded wire

. A . Intg « Vext
or twisted-pair wire Output current Jo 2 —2 %

10

= /l 2+ 0 = Vext = 105 [V]

[A]

[ VextDrE Irtg: rated output current [A]

§ I R RS W RN R 9 R N RN B Y

¢ 10000000, 006 2000000 OO

Rear OUTPUT terminal
board (PAN16-50A)

Rear OUTPUT
terminal board

i o, s s s b s

Fig. 3-9A Connection and setup for output current
control using external voltage

(® Re-check that the connections on the terminal board and the
switch settings are correct.

meesssssssssmees WARNING messssssssssssssnn

+ When using shielded wires, sufficiently insulate the
shield from the others. The potential of the shield is the
same as that of the + (pos.) terminal. For example, if
the - (neg.) output terminal of the unit is connected to
the L (chassis ground) terminal and the shield is not
insulated, there. may be a danger of electric shock and/
or accidents caused by a short circuit of the output
across the chassis (case) of the unit and shield.

3-20 Applied Operation PAN-A




Before controlling output current using the external voltage, re-
calibrate the current system of the unit. For the calibration procedure,
see section 5.3, "'"Calibration'.

H When you wish to connect the shield to Vext

s CAUTION s

* When connecting the shield to the Vext side, do not
connect the shield to the + (pos.) output terminal of the
unit.

When using shielded wires, some external voltage sources may
require that the shield be connected to the external voltage source. In
such cases, the grounding method used for the external voltage source
(Vext) and the unit creates a condition where the output is short-
circuited, as shown in Fig. 3-9B. Thus, do not connect the shield to the
+ (pos.) output terminal of the unit.

Two-core
PAN-A shielded wires Vext

/

Output is short-
circuited by
the shield, causing
current to flow.

Fig. 3-9B A connection where wutput is short-circuited
by the shield

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-21




3.3.5 Output ON/OFF control

This method is used to control the output's ON/OFF status using
external contact points. Output is turned off when the external contact
points are closed.

[T L Y S\ [ e pee——

+ To avoid electric shock, insulate the external contact

points (8) from the others. The potential of the contact
points is nearly the same as that of the unit's + (pos.)
output terminal. For example, if the - (neg.) output
terminal is connected to the chassis ground terminal
(1) and the external contact points are not insulated,
there may be a danger of electric shock and accidents
due to a short circuit of the output across the chassis
(case) of the unit and the external contact points.

% GAUTION :

+ A negative voltage of approx. 0.6 V is generated when

the output is turned off, and a reverse current of approx.
10 mA may flow. \

1 NOTE !

* In output of ON/OFF, "OFF" has higher priority.

Therefore, always set the OUTPUT switch to ON so
that ON/OFF control using external contact points can
be performed.

Connection and setup procedure . == . .. .. . . ..

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch.

@ Turn off the POWER switch.

(® Connect the contact points S (switch) across the control terminals
@ and @ as shown in Fig. 3-10. ‘

1 NOTE ¢ n

- To minimize the influence of noise on the output, use a

2-core shielded wire or a twisted-pair wire to connect
the control terminals and the external contact points. If
using a shielded wire, connect the shield to the + (pos.)
output terminal.

+ The control terminal @ is "common" for the control

circuit. It is internally connected to +S on the unit.

3-22 Applied Operation PAN-A




+ The release voltage across the control terminals @® and

@ is approx. 5 V, and the short circuit current is approx.
1.5 mA.

+ Use external contact points of rated 10 VDC min. and
10 mA min.

+ For long-distance wiring, use a small relay and extend
the colil side of that relay.

@ Re-check that the connections on the terminal board and the
switch settings are correct.

R LT Y S ] 1] ¢ e——

- When using shielded wires, sufficiently insulate the
shield from the others. The potential of the shield is the
same as that of the + (pos.) terminal. For example, if
the - (neg.) output terminal of the unit is connected to
the L (chassis ground) terminal and the shield is not
insulated, there may be a danger of electric shock and/
or accidents causéd by a short circuit of the output
across the chassis (case) of the unit and shield.

" Rear CONTROL terminal board
10 Mo A

2-core shielded wire

) v For long-distance wirin,
or twisted-pair wire or long-distance wiring

Rear QUTPUT ¥ Rear OUTPUT terminal
terminal board | board: (PAN16-50A)

Fig. 3-10 Output ON/OFF control connection

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-23




3.4 Master-slave-control parallel operation

It is possible to increase the current capacity by connecting a
maximum two slave units in parallel to one master unit. In a master-
slave-control parallel operation system, the output preset for all the
units connected in parallel can be provided only on the master unit.

To perform such master-slave-control parallel operation, an
electrolytic capacitor having good frequency characteristics should be
connected to the load terminals.

CAUTION 2

» Parallel connection is possible only for the PAN-A or
PAN series power supplies that have the same rated
output voltage and rated output current. Connecting
power supplies of different rated outputs in parallel may
cause malfunction.

* Perform parallel operation only when using the master-
slave-control parallel operation system. Parallel
connection of output alone may cause unit failure.

M Presetting of OVP trip points in parallel operation

When carrying out parallel operation, OVP (overvoltage protection)
trip points should be preset for both the master unit and for all slave
units. For example, if the master unit becomes unable to control the
slave units — because, for example, its POWER switch is
inadvertently turned off during parallel operation — the slave units
may output their maximum output voltage. If an appropriate OVP trip
point has been preset for these units, however, the load can still be
protected.

In parallel operation, the OVP trip points for slave units should be set
to slightly higher values than that used for the master unit. However,
do not preset them to a value exceeding 105% of the rated voltage.

If the OVP trip points for the slave units are preset to a value below
that of the master unit, their overvoltage protection will function first,
turning off output from the slaves but not from the master unit.

3-24 Applied Operation ’ PAN-A




Connection and setup procedure

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch of each unit.
@ Tum off the POWER switch of each unit.
(® Determine the master unit.

i — NOTE |

* Ifthe PAN-A and PAN series are used together, assign
the PAN-A series power supply as the master unit.

@ Preset the OVP (overvoltage protection) trip points for the master
and slave units.

I 1 NOTE — ]

* Preset the OVP trip points for the slave units to a value
slightly higher than that used for the master unit.
However, do not preset them to a value exceeding
1056% of the rated voltage.

® Set the control switch S5 of the master unit and slave units to the
positions shown in Fig, 3-11.

Master unit  Front

ntrol

el 8l Front control panel

Set S5 of the master Set S5 of the slave
unit downward units upward.

Fig. 3-11 Control switch presetting for master-slave-
control parallel operation

® Connect the master unit and slave unit as shown in Fig. 3-12A.
Fig. 3-12A shows an example of how the rear output terminals are
connected in parallel for two slave units

For the PAN16-50A user, see Fig. 3-12B.

PAN16-50A

To combine the PAN-A and PAN series, see Fig, 3-12C.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-25




mevssesssssn WARNING sssssssssssessesns

- Use a load cable of sufficient current capacity to cover
the rated value.

= CAUTION

- Use wires of the same length and size for connecting
the load and each unit. Use of varying lengths and size
may cause different output current from each unit.

- To assure good connection of load cables, use crimped
terminals.

- After parallel connection, mount the output terminal
cover (on the front or rear panel).

To mount the front auxiliary output terminal cover, see
section 2.5, "Mounting the auxiliary output terminal
cover',

* Position each unit with sufficient space around it. Do
not stack units a top one another.

I 1 NOTE ¢ l

* To minimize the influence of noise on the output, use a
2-core shielded wire or a twisted-pair wire to connect
across the control terminals.

- When using shielded wires, connect the shield
between the master and slave units to the + (pos.)
output terminal of the master unit. Connect the shield
between the slave units to the shield between the
master and slave units.

* When performing remote sensing in master-slave-
control parallel operation, prepare the sensing wiring
only for the master unit. For information on connection,
see section 3.2, "Remote sensing".

- If both parallel operation and remote sensing are
required when combining the PAN-A and PAN series,
the error in the current display of the PAN series used
as slave units may increase. In this case, use the slave
units in sensing mode.

3-26 Applied Operation PAN-A




@ Connect an electrolytic capacitor (C) with a capacity of
approximately 1,000 to 100,000 4 F to the load terminals as
necessary.

CAUTION

- Use a capacitor (C) whose withstand voltage is 120%
or more of the unit's rated voltage.

l 1 NOTE 1

* Ifthe length of wiring to a load extends to 3 m or more,
the phase shift caused by the inductance and
capacitance of the wiring becomes non-negligible,
thereby causing oscillation. In such cases, the
capacitor (C) prevents oscillation.

Re-check that the connections and the switch settings are correct.

P R LT Y S (1] € —

* When using shielded wires, sufficiently insulate the
shield from the others. The potential of the shield is the
same as that of the + (pos.) terminal. For example, if
the - (neg.) output terminal of the unit is connected to
the L (chassis ground) terminal and the shield is not
insulated, there may be a danger of electric shock and/
or accidents caused by a short circuit of the output
across the chassis (case) of the unit and shield.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-27




Remove Remove

Connect the shorting bar to the shorting bar. the shorting bar.

the - (neg.) or + (pos.) terminal.

Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Front panel auxiliary Front panel auxiliary ~ Front panel auxiliary
.. Ouputterminals outputterminals __ _ output terminals

Liol2=13 Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
=12=L Rear QUTPUT Rear QUTPUT Rear QUTPUT

Master unit Siave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL
terminal board terminal board terminal board

Fig. 3-12A  Connection for master-slave-control parallel
operation

3-28 Applied Operation PAN-A




PAN16-50A
Connect the shorting bar to_
the - (neg.) or + (pos.) terminal.

\

Remove Remove
the shorting bar. the shorting bar.

AV

L3

L1

rA-==n..

+
C Load

T

Master unit Slave unit 1 ~ Slave unit 2
L1-L2-13 Rear OUTPUT Rear OUTPUT Rear OQUTPUT
terminal board

Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL
terminal board terminal board terminal board

Fig. 3-12B Connection for master-slave-control parallel
operation (PAN16-50A)

I 1 NOTE = ]

- When carrying out master-slave-control parallel
operation with the PAN16-50A and PAN16-50
combined, refer to Fig. 3-12C for connection of the
CONTROL terminal board.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-29




Connect the shorting bar to Remove Remove
the - (neg.) or + (poﬁ_) terminal,  the shorting bar, the shorting bar.

Master unit Slave unit 1 . Slaveunit2
Front panel auxiliary ~ Front panel_auxmary
......... outputterminals _____outputterminals

Li=12=13 Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2

Rear OUTPUT Rear OUTPUT Rear QUTPUT

'®

.

@

®

®

@

®

®

®
Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL
terminal board terminal board terminal board

Fig. 3-12C Connection for master-slave-control parallel operation

(When the PAN-A and PAN series are used together)
l 1 NOTE ]
- Assign the PAN-A series as the master unit. |
+ Slave units may be either PAN-A seties or PAN series.

3-30 Applied Operation PAN-A




Starting master-slave-control parallel operation =

CAUTION

+ To start master-slave-control parallel operation, always
follow the procedure below. Because the slave units
are under control of the master unit, if the procedure is
incorrectly observed, the slave units may output their
maximum output voltage.

@ Check that the OUTPUT switch of each unit is turned off.

@ Turn on the POWER switch of the master unit.

(® Turn on the POWER switch of each slave unit.

@ Turn the VOLTAGE control and the CURRENT control of each
slave unit fully clockwise.

l 1 NOTE ]

* Preset the output of each slave unit to the maximum
level, so that it can follow the preset output of the
master unit.

(® While presetting the LIMIT switch of the master unit, preset the
output voltage and current.

L 1 NOTE ]

» The total output current setup value can be found by
multiplying the preset value of the master unit by the
number of units used for the parallel operation.

- If both parallel operation and remote sensing are
required when combining the PAN-A and PAN series,
the error in the current display of the PAN series used
as slave units may increase. In this case, use the slave
units in sensing mode.

® Turn on the OUTPUT switch of each slave unit.

@ "CC"lights up on the control panel of each slave unit, indicating
that the unit is in constant current operation mode.

(® Turn on the OUTPUT switch of the master unit.

® "CV"lights up on the master unit control panel, indicating that the
unit is in constant voltage operation mode.

@ The same output voltage and current displayed on the master unit
are also displayed on all the slave units. This means that the total
current of all the units is applied to the load.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-31




Finishing the master-slave-control paralle! operation
2 CAUTION

* To finish master-slave-control parallel operation,
always observe the following procedure. If the POWER
switch of the master unit is turned off while parallel
operations are still being carried out, the slave units
may output their maximum output voltage.

D Turn off the OUTPUT switch of the master unit.
@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch of each slave unit.
@ Turn off the POWER switch of each slave unit.
@ Turn off the POWER switch of the master unit.

3-32 Applied Operation PAN-A




3.5 Master-slave-control series operation

It is possible to increase the output voltage by connecting several
slave units in series to one master unit. In a master-slave-control series
operation system, a preset output for all the units connected in series
can be designated only from the master unit.

Number of units connectable in series:

The number of slave units to be connected in series is determined by
the rated output voltage and isolation voltage of each unit.

Taking the PAN35-10A as an example for series connection:
Since the rated output voltage is 35 V, and the isolation voltage is
+250V,250/35 =7.1, i.e., up to 7 units including the master unit
can be connected in series.

The rated output voltage and the isolation voltage are described in

chapter 6, "Specifications"

SR 7Y 21 N1 [ e —

* Be sure to observe the limitation on the maximum
number of units that can be connected in series. If the
maximum output voltage exceeds the isolation voltage,
it may create a danger of electric shock.

CAUTION

- Series connection is possible only for the PAN-A or
PAN series power supplies that have the same rated
output voltage and rated output current. Connecting
power supplies of different rated outputs in parallel may
cause malfunction.

+ Perform series operation only when using the master-
slave-control series operation system. Serial
connection of output alone may cause unit failure.

- In case of master-slave-control series operation, the
master unit, slave unit 1, and slave unit 2 are started in
this order. Thus, the rise in output will be delayed in
comparison with single-unit operation. This may cause
AC ripple components to be superimposed on the
output voltage. If rise waveform becomes a problem,
use a single high-output-voltage unit.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-33




- M Presetting of OVP trip points in series operation

When carrying out series operation, OVP (overvoltage protection)
trip points should be preset for both the master unit and for all slave
units.

In series operation, the OVP trip points for slave units should be set to
slightly higher values than that used for the master unit.

If the OVP trip points for the slave units are preset to a value below
that of the master unit, their overvoltage protection will function first,
turning off output from the slaves but not from the master unit.

Connection and setup procedure =~~~

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch of each unit.
@ Turn off the POWER switch of each unit.
(® Determine the master unit.

— 1 NOTE |

* Ifthe PAN-A and PAN series are used together, assign
the PAN-A series power supply as the master unit.

@ Preset the OVP (overvoltage protection) trip points for the master
and slave units.

L — NOTE | ]

* Preset the OVP trip points for the slave units to a value
slightly higher than that used for the master unit.

® Set the control switch S1 of the master unit and slave units to the
positions shown in Fig. 3-13.

Master unit Front control panel  Slave unit Front control panel
,, : sy

Set S1 of the master Set S1 of the slave
unit downward. unit upward.

Fig. 3-13 Presetting of control switches for master-
slave-control series operation

3-34 Applied Operation PAN-A




(® Connect the master unit and slave units shown in Fig. 3-14A. Fig.
3-14A shows an example of how the rear output terminals are
connected in series for two slave units.

| For the PAN16-50A user, see Fig. 3-14C.

PAN16-50A
When performing remote sensing in master-slave-control series
operation, see Fig. 3-14B.

To combine the PAN-A and PAN series, see Fig. 3-14D. When
remote sensing must be performed, see Fig. 3-14E,

e R 1 Y 2\ [ (Y[ e —

* Use a load cable of sufficient current capacity to cover
the rated value.

CAUTION g

- To assure good connection of load cables and control
wires, use crimped terminals.

« After series connection, mount the output terminal
cover (on the front or rear panel).

To mount the front auxiliary output terminal cover, see
section 2.5, "Mounting the auxiliary output terminal
cover",

- Position each unit with sufficient space around it. Do
not stack units a top one another.

* Gonnect any one of the + (pos.) and - (neg.) output
terminals to the L (chassis ground) terminal, using a
shorting bar.

(@ Re-check that the connections and the switch settings are correct.

PAN-A Apblied Operation 3-35




Connect any one of the + and - terminals
to the chassis ground terminal, using a shorting bar.

Master unit Slave unit1 Slave unit2
Front panel auxiliary ~ Front panel auxiliary ~ Front panel auxiliary
— ... Outputterminals _ _ outputferminals ~__outputterminals

Master unit ) Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2

Rear OUTPUT Rear OUTPUT Rear OUTPUT
_ terminal board

- Ns e e o™~ (==

e
b &

Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL
terminal board terminal board terminal board

Fig. 3-14A  Connection for master-slave-control series
operation

3-36 Applied Operation PAN-A




, Connect any one of the + and - terminals
to the chassis ground terminal, using a shorting bar.

Master unit Slave unit1 Slave unit2
Front panel auxiliary ~ Front panel auxiliary ~ Front panel auxiliary
———.—.Ouiputterminals _ _ outputterminals__ _ outputterminals "

Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear OUTPUT Rear OUTPUT Rear OUTPUT
4. ._terminalboard | _terminalboard .. terminalhoard |

Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL
terminal board terminal board terminal board

Fig. 3-14B  Connection for master-slave-control series
operation using sensing

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-37




11000W ]
PAN16-50A

Connect any one of the + and - terminals
to the chassis ground terminal, using a shorting bar.

Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2

Master unit Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL
terminal board terminal board terminal board

Fig. 3-14C  Connection for master-slave-control series
operation (PAN16-50A)

I 1 NOTE 1 |

- When carrying out master-slave-control series
operation with the PAN16-50A and PAN16-50
combined, refer to Fig. 3-14D for connection of the
CONTROL terminal board. )

3-38 Applied Operation PAN-A




Connect any one of the + and - terminals
to the chassis ground terminal, using a shorting bar.

Master unit

Slave unit 1

Slave unit 2

Master unit
Rear OUTPUT
terminal board

Slave unit 1
Rear QUTPUT

Slave unit 2
Rear OUTPUT
terminal board

[+3
S k-
=z
Z
=
[=]
ol

CICICICIOICISICIONICISNS)

Slave unit 1
Rear CONTROL
terminal board

Rext = (Ertg -10)X 1000 [Q]
Ertg: rated output voltage of master unit

Slave unit 2
Rear CONTROL
terminal board

Master unit
Rear CONTROL
terminal board

Fig. 3-14D Connection for master-slave-control series operation
(When the PAN-A and PAN series are used together)

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-39




%) Connect any one of the + and - terminals
to the chassis ground terminal, using a shorting bar,

Master unit

Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2

Front panel auxiliary ~ Front panel auxiliary ~ Front panel auxiliary

output terminals

output terminals output terminals

[

Master unit
Rear OUTPUT

4-.— .. terminal board |

Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear QUTPUT Rear OUTPUT

OPRPCRIEE®EeO®

Master unit
Rear CONTROL
terminal board

Rext = (Ertg -10)X 1000 [Q]

Slave unit 1 Slave unit 2
Rear CONTROL Rear CONTROL
terminal board terminal board

Remove
the shorting bar

éof the end slave unit.

Ertg: rated output voltage of master unit

Fig. 3-14E Connection for master-slave-control series operation
using sensing (When the PAN-A and PAN series are
used together)

3-40 Applied Operation

PAN-A




I 1 NOTE = ]

* Assign the PAN-A series as the master unit.
- Slave units may be either PAN-A series or PAN series.

- For Rext, use a 1 W or larger metal film or wire-wound
type resistor with a good temperature coefficient and
small aging effect.

- An external resistor (Rext) is required only when
connecting the PAN-series power supplies to each
other.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-41




Starting master-slave-control series operation. = = .

zzn CAUTION

* To start master-slave-control serial operation, always
follow the procedure below. The slave units are under
control of the master unit, so do not turn ON the
POWER switches of the slave units first.

@ Check that the OUTPUT switch of each unit is turned off.

@ Turn on the POWER switch of the master unit.

® Turn on the POWER switch of each slave unit.

@ Turn the VOLTAGE control and the CURRENT control of each
slave unit fully clockwise.

I 1 NOTE |

* Preset the output of each slave unit to the maximum
level, so that it can follow the preset output of the
master unit.

(® While presetting the LIMIT switch of the master unit, preset the
output voltage and current.

l 1 NOTE ]

+ The total output voltage setup value can be found by
multiplying the preset value of the master unit by the
number of units used for the series operation.

® Tum on the OUTPUT switch of the slave unit.

(@ "CV" lights up on the slave unit control panel, indicating that the
unit is in constant voltage operation mode.

Turn on the OUTPUT switch of each master unit.

® "CV"lights up on the control panel of each master unit, indicating
that the unit is in constant voltage operation mode.

@ The same output voltage and current displayed on the master unit
are also displayed on each slave unit. This means that the total
voltage of all the units is applied to the load.

3-42 Applied Operation PAN-A




Finishing the master-slave-control series operation

CAUTION

- To finish master-slave-control serial operation, always
follow the procedure below. If the POWER switch of the
master unit is turned off while serial operations are still
being carried out, the slave units may malfunction.

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch of the master unit.
@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch of each slave unit.
(® Turn off the POWER switch of each slave unit.
@ Tumn off the POWER switch of the master unit.

PAN-A Applied Operation 3-43




Fig. 4-1B Front panel of PAN-A series model 350W

PAN-A Names and Functions of Controls 4-1




Control panel

:

Fig. 4-1D Front panel of PAN-A series model 1000W

| 1 NOTE ]

+ On the front panel of the PAN16-50A,
there is no [2] + and - (auxiliary output
terminals), [3] L (chassis ground
terminal), and [4] shorting bar for
grounding chassis.

4-2 Names and Functions of Controls PAN-A




(1] POWER

Turns the power of the unit on and off. Flip up the lever to turn the
power ON (1), and flip it down to turn the power OFF (O).

[2] +, - (auxiliary output terminals) A\

These terminals are designed for handy use in supplying output from
the unit. Output from these terminals, however, may not satisfy the
specifications of the unit.

R T TF.Y =1 N 11 N ¢ Y ———

+ To avoid electric shock, always turn off the POWER
switch whenever it is necessary to touch the terminals.

a 1 NOTE 1 !

* The PAN16-50A has no auxiliary
output terminals.

PAN16-50A

[3] L (chassis ground terminal)

This terminal is connected to the chassis of the unit. This terminal and

the auxiliary output + (pos.) or - (neg.) terminal should usually be
connected using the shorting bar.

[4] Shorting bar for grounding chassis

This is used to connect the auxiliary output + (pos.) or - (neg.)
terminal to the chassis ground terminal (1).

PAN-A Names and Functions of Controls 4-3




Fig. 4-2 PAN-A series control panel

(5] OUTPUT

Turns thé output on and off. It is turned on at pushed.

When the output is turned off, the output circuit is set into a state of
high impedance (several k Q).

[6] OUTPUT ON indication
This LED lights up when the output is turned on.

LIMIT

This is used to preset or check the output voltage and/or the output
current . While pressing this switch, the currently preset voltage and
current are displayed.

[8] PRESET OVP

This is used to preset or check the OVP (overvoltage protection)
voltage. While this switch is held down, the currently preset OVP
voltage is displayed.

[9] CURRENT
This is used to set output current for constant current operation mode.
(10 turns)

HOVOLTAGE

This is used to set output voltage for constant voltage operation mode.
(10 turns)

4-4 Names and Functions of Controls PAN-A




Afovp
This is the OVP (overvoltage protection) control, and used to preset
the trip point of the OVP circuit,

12 Ammeter
Indicates the output current when the OUTPUT switch is turned on.
Indicates the output current limit when the LIMIT switch is pressed.

[H3cc
"CC" (Constant Current) LED is displayed when the unit is in its
constant current operation mode.

H4ALM
"ALM" (alarm) LED lights up when the OVP circuit trips.

i In the case of the models 700W and 1000W,
the power switch is shut down as soon as the
- ALM lamp lights up, and all displays on the

panel go off.
ALLM lights up if any one of the following protection circuits is activated.

1. Overvoltage protection circuit (OVP)
2. Overheat protection circuit (protects the semiconductor cooler
from becoming overheated)
3. Voltage detection circuit (protects smoothing capacitors in the
phase control circuit from overvoltage)
4. Overcurrent protection circuit (protects the internal circuit from
overcurrent caused by erroneous operation of external controls)
Circuits other than the overvoltage protection circuit are intended to
protect the internal circuit of the unit; a trip point cannot be set for them.

[15]Voltmeter

Indicates output voltage when the OUTPUT switch is turned on.
Indicates the output voltage limit when the LIMIT switch is pressed.
Indicates the OVP trip voltage when the PRESET OVP switch is pressed.

Aelcv
"CV" (Constant Voltage) LED is displayed when the unit is in its
constant voltage operation mode.

Z00VV I )0\

Front sub-panel cover

This is used to cover the switches and variable resistors that are
seldom used. To open it, press both sides of the cover and pull it
forward. Beneath the cover are the remote control switches and
variable resistors for calibration.

PAN-A Names and Functions of Controls 4-5




4.2 Rear panel

Fig. 4-3B Rear panel of PAN-A series model 350W

4-6 Names and Functions of Controls ‘ PAN-A




.
Fig. 4-3C Rear panel of PAN-A series model 700W

B4
Fig. 4-3D Rear panel of PAN-A series model 1000W
(excluding PAN16-50A)

Fig. 4-3E Rear panel of PAN16-50A

PAN-A Names and Functions of Controls 4-7




[A8ACIN A\

AC input terminals. Connect the supplied AC power cable.
meezmssweemmm WARNING s

* Incorrect handling may cause electric shock. Always
follow the instructions in section 1.5, "Connecting the
AC power cable".

- Make sure that the ground terminal @ is securely
grounded. For details, see section 1.6, "Grounding".

M9 FUSE A\

Fuse holder. A AC input fuse element is put in this.

weseeeemesmemn WARNING wowssessessssemmms

- Incorrect handling may cause electric shock. Always
follow the instructions in section 1.4, "Checking the
input fuse".

C 1 NOTE | ]

* The input fuses of the models
175W and 1000W are located
inside, and no fuse holder is
found on the rear panel.

20 Exhaust port

This port uses a fan to exhaust heated air from inside. Keep sufficient
space around the unit for good ventilation.

21/CONTROL A\

This is the terminal board used for applied operations such as remote
control.

PR T 1LY 21\ ] (| [ ——

* Incorrect handling may cause electric shock. For
details, see Chapter 3, "Applied Operation”.

4-8 Names and Functions of Controls PAN-A




22OoUTPUT A\
This is the output terminal board.

messsssssssssss WARNING ssssswssssssssmm

* To avoid electric shock, always turn off the POWER
switch whenever it is necessary to touch the terminals.

C 1 NOTE 1 ]

- The L terminal is chassis ground
terminal.

PAN16-50A

R3ISENS A\

Turn this switch on when using the sensing function. Itis turned on at
pushed. '

P41

Chassis ground terminal

PAN-A Names and Functions of Controls 4-9




5.1

5.2

"PAN-A

To maintain the unit's original performance as long as possible,
conduct periodic checks and maintenance.

Cleaning

When the panel gets soiled, wet a piece of soft cloth with a water-
diluted neutral detergent, and wipe the panel softly.

The air intake port on the front panel is equipped with an air filter
inside. Suck out any dust with a vacuum cleaner.

= CAUTION

+ For maintenance work, always turn off the POWER
- switch, and either disconnect the AC power cable or
turn off the switch on the switchboard.

- Do not use volatile solvents such as thinner and
benzine. They may discolor the unit surface coating,
erase printed characters, or make face of display
opaque.

Inspection

AC power cable

Check that there is no damage on the insulation coating, and that the
plug is firmly attached and free from cracks.

svmeesmessmsen WARNING s

* Breaks in the insulation coating may cause electric
shock. If a break is found, immediately stop using the
unit.

To purchase accessories, contact your Kikusui agent.

Maintenance 5-1




5.3 Calibration

The unit is factory-calibrated based on control from the front panel
(i.e., local control). To use remote control (excluding output ON/OFF
using external contact points), however, re-calibration is necessary.
Re-calibration is also necessary when changing from remote control
back to local control,

This Operation Manual describes calibration only of the unit's
remote-control function. In the course of long use of the unit,
however, other items may also need calibration due to the effect of
age. For all such calibrations, contact your Kikusui agent.

5.3.1 Test equipment required

For calibration, the following equipment is necessary.

* DC voltmeter (DVM) with measuring accuracy of 0.02% max.
+ Shunt resistor with accuracy of 0.1% max.

5.3.2 Calibration procedure

Calibration items can be roughly classified into two areas: the voltage
system and the current system. These items may change depending on
what is to be controlled by remote control. It is not necessary,
however, to calibrate remote control for the output ON/OFF.,

If remote control is used for the output current by means of external
voltage, calibration of the current system is necessary.

Calibration is conducted by using the adjusting variable resistors '2"
and "4" - "8", located under the front panel cover.

| 1 NOTE ]

* Never touch the variable resistors "1", "3", "9" and "10",
as they are not involved in the user adjustment process.
If you have moved any of them by mistake, re-
adjustment is necessary. In such cases, contact your
Kikusui agent.

5-2 Maintenance PAN-A




Voltage system calibration procedure ==~~~

The voltage system includes the followirig three items. Since all the
items are related to one another, calibrate them all in the following
sequence.

* Output voltage offset

* Output voltage in full scale

* Output voltage display in full scale

® Connection of equipment .

@ Tumn off the OUTPUT switch.

@ Turn off the POWER switch.

® Check that the SENS switch is turned off.
@ Connect a DVM as shown in Fig. 5-1A.

For the PAN16-50A user, see Fig. 5-1B.

PAN16-50A
® Connect the - (neg.) terminal and the chassis ground terminal (L)
with the shorting bar,

Connect the shorting bar
to the - (neg.) terminal.

Crimped
terminal
Front auxiliary output terminals
H &
LOG
DVM Rear OUTPUT

terminal board
Fig. 5-1A  Connection for voltage system calibration

L 1 NOTE | ]

* If the SENS switch is turned on, it is impossible to
calibrate correctly. Check the SENS switch is turned off.

PAN-A Maintenance 5-3




Crimped
Connect the shorting bar temliﬁal

to the - (neg.) terminal.

PAN16-50A

H &
LG

DVM Rear OUTPUT
terminal board

Fig. 5-1B  Connection for voltage system calibration (PAN16-50A)

® Turn on the POWER switch.
® Warming-up

i 1 NOTE 1 |

* To minimize calibration error affected by initial drift,

warm up the unit at least 30 minutes before starting
calibration.

@ Set the output voltage to the rated output voltage.
For local control, turn the VOLTAGE control fully clockwise. For
remote control, set the control inputto 10Vor9.5k () .

Turn on the OUTPUT switch.

© Tum off the OUTPUT switch 30 minutes or more later.

e Output voltage offset

Set the output voltage to 0 V.,
For local control, turn the VOLTAGE control fully counter-
clockwise. For remote control, set the control inputtoOVor0 Q .
@ Turn the CURRENT control clockwise.
@ Turn on the OUTPUT switch.
@ Check that the unit is in the constant voltage operation mode.
@ Using variable resistor "2", adjust the output voltage to 0 V.

5-4 Maintenance PAN-A




e Output voltage in full scale

@ Set the output voltage to the maximum.
For local control, turn the VO TAGE control fully clockwise. For
remote control, set the control input to 10.5 Vor 10k () .

@® Using variable resistor "4", adjust the output voltage to 105% of
the rated output voltage.

ey, CAUTION

* The maximum output voltage of the unit is specified at
105% of the rated output voltage. It is possible to adjust
to a level higher than 105% using variable resistor "4",
but this may damage the unit.

1 1 NOTE = ]

+ For remote control using external voltage, a 10 V
control signal may be selected and adjusted to 100% of
the rated output voltage of the unit.

e Output voltage display in full scale

@ Adjust with variable resistor "5" so that the output voltage
indication of the unit equals the indication on the external digital
voltmeter (DVM) in a rated-voltage output condition.

Output voltage in full scale
Output voltage offset

Qutput voltage
display in full scale
e

Ncver touch
HIH' ||3I|. ll!)“ (.)r HI()\I.

Front control panel
Fig.5-2  Voltage system adjustment variable resistor

PAN-A Maintenance 5-5




Current system calibration procedure. == == = .

The current system includes the following three items. Since all the
items are related to one another, calibrate them all in the following

sequence.

* Output current offset
+ Output current in full scale
+ Output current display in full scale

m Connection of equipment

@ Turn off the OUTPUT switch.
@ Turn off the POWER switch.
@ Connect a shunt resistor and DVM as shown in Fig. 5-3A,

For the PAN16-50A user, see Fig. 5-3B.

PAN16-50A _ . _
@ Connect the - (neg.) terminal and the chassis ground terminal (L)

with the shorting bar.

[N 171 31 ]\ [ e Jr———

* Use load cables of sufficient current capacity to cover
the rated current.

Connect the shorting
bar to the - (neg.) terminal.

Crimped
terminal

Front auxiliary output terminals
Shunt resistor

DVM Rear OUTPUT
terminal board

Fig. 5-3A Connection for current system calibration

5-6 Maintenance PAN-A




Crimped
Connect the shorting terminal
bar to the - (neg.) terminal.

Shunt resistor

DVM . Rear OUTPUT
terminal board

Fig. 5-3B Connection for current system calibration (PAN16-50A)

® Turn on the POWER switch.
m Warming-up

l —1 NOTE —

* To minimize calibration error affected by initial drift,
warm up the unit at least 30 minutes before starting
calibration.

® Set the output current to the rated output current.
For local control, tutn the CURRENT control fully clockwise. For
remote control, set the control input to 10V or9.5k Q .

(@ Turn on the OUTPUT switch.

Turn off the OUTPUT switch 30 minutes or more later.

e Output current offset

® Set the output current to 0 A.
For local control, turn the CURRENT control fully counter-

clockwise. For analog remote control, set the control inputto OV
or0().

Turn the VOLTAGE control clockwise.

@ Turn on the OUTPUT switch.

@ Check that the unit is in its constant current operation mode.
® Using variable resistor "6", adjust the output current to 0 A.

PAN-A Maintenance 5-7



@ Output current in full scale

@ Set the output current to the rated output current.
For local control, turn the CURRENT control fully clockwise. For
analog remote control, set the control input to 10.5 Vor 10k Q .
® Using variable resistor "7", adjust the output current to 105% of
the rated output current.

CAUTION

* The maximum output current of the unit is specified as
105% of the rated output current. It is possible to adjust
to a level higher than 105% using variable resisto "7",
but this may damage the unit.

l = NOTE |

» For remote control using external voltage, a 10 V
control signal may be selected and adjusted to 100% of
the rated output current of the unit.

@ Output current display in full scale

@ Adjust with variable resistor "8" so that the output current
indication of the unit equals the current value obtained from the
indication on the external digital voltmeter (DVM) and shunt
resistor, in a rated-current output condition.

Output current display in full scale

Output current in full scale

Output current offset

\u\u touch
UUTRTTO o

Front control panel

Fig. 5-4  Current system adjustment variable resistor

5-8 Maintenance PAN-A



5.4 Malfunctions and Causes

This section describes some symptoms of possible malfunctions
“encountered during use of the unit, along with appropriate remedies.

Here, we provide seven typical symptoms and possible check items
for each; you simply find the relevant item. Ideally, you will be able
to cure these symptoms without difficulty.

When you find a relevant item, follow the corresponding remedy. If
this does not solve or improve the problem, or if no relevant item can
be located, please contact your Kikusui agent.

(] Check that the wires to
the AC input terminals
are connected correctly.

* Wiring to the L, N, and GND terminals is

M Symptom 1: The control panel displays nothing.

.

wrong.

Connect the wires to these terminals
correctly by referring to Section "1.5
Connecting the AC power cable."

[JCheck that the AC power
cable is plugged into a
power socket securely.

- Plug the AC power cable into the socket

securely.

[ Check that the AC power
cable contains no broken
wires.

* Replace the power cable with a new AC

power cable.

[JCheck that the input fuse
is not blown.
(For models 350W or
700W only)

+ Input voltage is high, exceeding the input

- The fuse appears to have suffered long-term

voltage range. Supply a voltage within the
input voltage range. ,

Replace the fuse by referring to Section "1.4
Checking the input fuse."

damage from inrush currents.
Replace it by referring to "1.4 Checking the
input fuse." -

PAN-A

Maintenance 5-9



N Symptom 2: When you turn on the POWER switch,
it is turned off or the "ALM" LED lights up.

[]Check that switch S4 on | - The overcurrent protection circuit has been
the control panel has not activated.
been set to on (upper Switch S4 should be off (lower position)
position). when output current control using an

external resistor is not carried out.

(I Check that control wires | * The overcurrent protection circuit has been

are secure in controlling activated.
output with external Connect the control wires correctly by
resistor. referring to Section "3.3.1 Controlling

output voltage with external resistor," or
"3.3.3 Controlling output current with
external resistor."

[JCheck that a switch used | - The overcurrent protection circuit has been

for switching the resistor activated. Replace the switch with a

is not open during shorting-type or continuous-type switch,
switching in external - See the CAUTION note in Sections "3.3.1
resistor-based control. . Controlling output voltage with external

resistor,” or "3.3.3 Controlling output
current with external resistor."

[J Check that input voltage | + The voltage detection circuit of the phase
is not distorted into a control circuit has been activated.
square waveform. If the crest factor of input voltage is 1.2 or

less, the phase control circuit may
malfunction. In this case, use a regulated
AC power supply as an input source. The
capacity of the regulated AC power supply
requires at least twice the power
consumption (VA) of the unit.

5-10 Maintenance PAN-A



M Symptom 3: When you turn on the OUTPUT
switch, the POWER switch is turned off or the
"ALM" LED lights up.

[J Check that the OVP trip
point is not preset to a
level below output

+ The overvoltage protection circuit has been
activated. Preset the OVP trip point to a
level above the output voltage. See "2.3.1

switch is not on.

voltage. OVP trip point presetting ."

[1Check that the actual + The overvoltage protection circuit has been
output voltage is not activated. The voltage system requires
higher than voltage calibration. Re-calibrate the unit by
displayed on the panel. referring to "5.3.2 Calibration procedure."

[[J Check that the SENS + The overvoltage protection circuit has been

activated. The SENS switch should be off
when the remote sensing function is not
used.

[J Check that no speciat
load is connected.

The overvoltage protection circuit has been
activated. See the item "Load" in "2.1
Precautions and preparation for use."

(] Check that control wires
are secure in controlling
output with external
resistor.

» The overvoltage protection circuit or
overcurrent protection circuit has been
activated, Connect the control wires
correctly by refetring to Sections "3.3.1
Controlling output voltage with external
resistor,” or "3.3.3 Controlling output
current with external resistor."

[ Check that control wires
are secure and that
external voltage is not
excessive in controlling
output with external

* The overvoltage protection circuit or
overcurrent protection circuit has been
activated. Connect the control wires
correctly by referring to Sections "3.3.2
Controlling output voltage with external

runs normally.

voltage. voltage," or "3.3.4 Controlling output
current with external voltage.”
[ Check to see if the fan * The overheat protection circuit has been

activated. Ambient temperature has
exceeded the operating ambient temperature
or the fan has possibly failed. If the fan does
not run when the unit is used in the range of
0° Cto40° C, stop using the unit
immediately and contact us for repair
service.

PAN-A

Maintenance 5-11



W Symptom 4: No output is generated even when
the OUTPUT switch is turned on.

R
(I Check to see if both the
"CV" and "CC" LEDs are
off.

* The VOLTAGE and CURRENT knobs have
been turned fully counterclockwise. Both
LEDs may not light up, depending on the
offset sefting conditions. This is not a form
of equipment failure. Set the required
output using the VOLTAGE and CURRENT
knobs.

"OUTPUT ON" LED is
off.

[ Check that the * Set the required output using the
VOLTAGE or VOLTAGE or CURRENT knob.
CURRENT knob has not
been turned fully
counterclockwise.

[J Check to see if the + The external contact points have been closed

in output ON/OFF control using external
contact points. See "3.3.5 Output ON/OFF
control.”

[J Check that the switches
S1, 83, and S5 on the
contro] panel have not
been set to on (upper
position).

- For control from the front panel, control

switches S1, S3, and S5 should all be set to
off (lower position). See "3.3 Analog
remote control.” '

5-12 Maintenance

PAN-A



| Symptom 5: No output is generated or the output is
unstable even when the OUTPUT switch is turned on.

[J Check to see if the
operation mode changes
from CV to CC or CC to
Cv.

* Turn the setting knob (VOLTAGE or

CURRENT) that has been clamped, in the
clockwise direction. If the knob has already
been turned fully clockwise, it is necessary
to use a power supply with greater capacity.

been more than 30
minutes sirce a power-on.

(] Check that the SENS + The SENS switch should be off when the
switch is not on. remote sensing function is not being used.
[J Check to see if it has - The output is unstable due to initial drift.

Carry out a warm-up (power application) for
at least 30 minutes.

[1Check to see if both the
"CV" and "CC" LEDs are
lit.

+ Input voltage is low, i.e., below the input
- Ambient temperature is less than the

» If remote sensing and master-slave-control

- The internal circuit may be faulty. If a load

voltage range. Supply voltage within the
input voltage range.

operating ambient temperature. Use the unit
within a range of 0° C to 40° C.

parallel operations are carried out, causing
oscillation, add a capacitor to the load end.
See "3.2 Remote sensing,” and "3.4
Master-slave-control parallel operation.”

such as battery is connected to the output
terminals directly, the internal circuit may
break or the output fuse may blow. See the
item "Load" in "2.1 Precautions and
preparation for use." Stop using the unit
immediately and contact us for repair
service.

[ Check to see if current
flows even though no
load is connected.

+ The internal circuit may be broken. If a

capacitor of large capacity or a battery is
connected in reverse polarity, a diode for
preventing reverse connection will break. Stop
using the unit immediately and contact us for
repair service.

[J Check to see if output is
generated even though the
OUTPUT switch is turned
off.

+ The internal circuit may be broken.

Application of voltage higher than the rating of
the unit to the output terminals will cause the
bleeder circuit to break. If a load such as a
battery is connected to the output terminals
directly, the power transistors will break. Stop
using the unit immediately and contact us for
repair service.

PAN-A

Maintenance 5-13



R
{1 Check that the input
voltage is not below the
correct range.

* Supply a voltage within the input voltage

M Symptom 6: Large output ripple

range.

[CICheck that the output
terminals and chassis
ground terminal are not
floated.

* Being subjected to induction of input power

frequency (50/60 Hz). If possible, connect
the output terminals to the ground using a
capacitor of 0.1 uF or more.

[JCheck that there is no
intense magnetic or
electric field generating
source nearby.

- Being subjected to electromagnetic

induction. Take measures such as locating
the unit away from such generating sources
and using twisted cables.

] Check that external
voltage is not noisy in
controlling output with
external voltage.

+ Take measures against noise by referring to

Sections "3.3.2 Controlling output voltage
using external voltage," or "3.3.4
Controlling output current using external
voltage."

[ICheck that the SENS
switch is not on.

+ The SENS switch should be off when the

remote sensing function is not used.

B Symptom 7: Display value does not indicate
output value

[(JCheck that the SENS
switch is not on.

+ The SENS switch sho

S

&
Id be off when the
remote sensing function is not used.

[JCheck that sensing wires
or load cables are broken
wires or have poor
contact when the remote
sensing function is used.

+ Check that all cables and wires are

connected correctly after turning off the
POWER switch

resister '1' on the control
panel was moved.

[ICheck that the load » See 'Load' in Section '2.1 Precautions and
current has peaks or is preparation for use".
pulse-shaped.

] Check that the variable + Internal reference voltage has been chahged.

Because re-adjustment is necessary, contact
your Kikusui agent.

5-14 Maintenance

PAN-A




Unless otherwise specified, the specifications of the unit are based on
the following conditions.

+ The load is a pure resistance.

+ The - (neg.) output terminal is connected to the chassis ground
terminal (L) with the supplied shorting bar.

* The unit should be used after 30 minutes warming-up time (with
current flowing), at an ambient temperature of 23°C £ 5°C, with
80% RH max.

+ TYP value, standard value and theoretical value do not guarantee
performance. They should be referred to as target values only.

PAN-A ' Specifications 6-1



108121 © SE onfea yoes sowp G-¢ asn ‘sonoexd uf 1ojemonuiod punom-am 3 JO SUIN} JO JsqUINU St WOL PIje[no[ed S an[eA ST, :Tx
*IVA0SZ 03 pasruny st aSeyjoa indur umuirsew quowannbar ndut JVAQYT PUe 0€T 104 1«

1onuos joured JoO SIM] JO JOQUMN

sun) g1
Yue o yugg Vg v Vg0 vwg'| Tx (SNIEA [2ONAI03Y)) UORN[OSTY
V10 VS0 vS$'Z-0 ve0 VS0 vO0I-0 o5ue1 ojqeres
Vi Vsl VST Vg VS VoL Wonmo pajey|  JuALM)
sum Q1 [oguosd Moﬂam JO samy JOo JoquuuN
ATOE AWQZ AWEL AWQL AW Aug T (ONJEA [2O11210311) UOTINOSY
AO9T-0 AOIT-0 AOL0 ASS0 ASED A9T-0 o3uex S[qRLEA
A09T AOTI AOL ASS ASE A9L sBemoaporey|  S8eoA
mdino
PR, | YR | VR | YR, | Yo | ey | PeorpamrOVA0! e wondumsuoo smog
(14 uondo Axojoey are Indat DV AOPT PUe 0€Z ‘022 ‘00 ‘0TI ‘01 1)
Iy°1-C'1 10308] 385210 ‘aseqd- “ZH09/0S ‘%01 FOVAQ0! Aouonbayy pure oerjoa jnduy
. nduy

PAN-A

6-2 Specifications



-uexmo ndino Jo saSuend 9,001-%¢S 18 Sn[eA pajel JO “Xew (AWQT+%S00) F 01 wmar 03 93e)j04 Idino 107 ATBSSIOIU SWL], P4
-nopouny Suysuas sjourar oy Sursn (oued xeax Y UO Preoq [eurR) J1dIN0 U 18 PIISLIN Cx

AO0OSF _ AOOS+ AOSTF AOSTF — AOSTF AOSTF Uone[Os]
aqissod SurpunoiS 2AnESaU J0 9ATISOJ Ayrerod mdino
UEJ [Im SujooD ITe PadIo] wsAs Suroo)
(PoMO[te UOHEBSUSPUOD AP OU) “Xewt HY %0L-0 /0,09-01- Anprumy pue amgexadurs) 95e10is Jo oSuey
(Pamo[[e UONESUSPUOd M3P o) HY %06-01/0,07-0 Aypruny pue amyeradure) nonerado Jo afuey
UOREOIPUI (JHJ P21 DD uoneoIpur uoRExado JUAIMO JLISU0D)
gonedIpur Y U8 ‘ATD voneorpur uonerado 3504 JURISUOD)
(onrea dX1) O,/mxddoog TUIOIIJe00 ameraduIa ],
(3eloA|
wi| yup Yy yug yug yug 1ndino 30 95001-A I xoxdde 03) 1932 peo]
vurg Vg v v vl v (o8mj04 1ndu1 DV JO %01 F-01) 1933 S0MOg
v v vurp vu vl Vg SINY (ZHWT-ZHS) 9siou pue o[ddry
SONSLISJORIRYD JUALNO JULIST0D)
(enpeA JA.1) O, /uddpot JUOIOJR00 ameradwia),
s7 g s g s Qg s7 (¢ s7(g s7 ¢ b4 ‘€4 (ON[EA prepue)s) asuodsar JuaIsSueI],
AWT+%800°0 | AWI+2S00°0 | AMT+%S00°0 | AWT+%500°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWI+9S00°0| € (Guarmd 3ndino Jo 9001-0 03) 193J33 peo]
AWT+%500°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWI+%S00°0 | AWI+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | (9Seioandut Dy Jo 901 F-03) 10352 20mos
AW AWCO AWSQ AWSO AWS0 AWS0 SINY (ZHINT-ZHS) ostou pue ajddry

SONSHIS}OBIEYD 95E)[0A JURISUOD

Specifications 6-3

PAN-A



d1qIssod

uoperado SOLISS [ONJUOD-OAB]S-IASBIA

a[qissod

uonexado [offered [0NUCO-2AR]S-IANSEN

(xewr A9"( “xoxdde Lem suo uonesuadwoo) 9[qrsso

Sursuss sjowrey

T30 wmmoknas Gv_wﬁwﬂnn« Gu_ﬁ\.w.waa« Gxo%moa E T 001 X0xdde | U0 \ﬂwwaﬁa o_,uﬁ P,
>2Mm5§ >o\mw % wnam >o\ﬁ%wnam A0l W‘ME v A9 ﬂ\mﬂw&« one1 58e)[oA [onuUosAuLIMO Indino
v QQ v QIIJd'l & v -
i i il il il il It
“X01dde de | AQ[ XO1dde | Xoxdadae “Xoxaa i
>o\wo£ >o\w%% A9 WZK A9 ﬁ\.%m A0 HSS i opes a3ajoa [oRuod/BeNo nding
Jonuos ajoway
(enpea 4x.1) O, /axddooy Juaronye00 armersdwa],
QST D, €T I8 (MBIPGH3PIg4 1) T To113 Kedsiy
98UE1 PaX| uormo
666°1 666'1 66°61 66'61 66'61 6661 vumn_mm%mﬂ:mmﬁ«% wnmﬁ_o
(enreA g&J1) D,/wdd 00g JUSIOgTe00 amjeradwa],
D,SF D,€T 18 (SUSIPL+EPIRS 0)F Joue Keydsiq
(o8ue1 poxL. a5erp0a
6661 6661 6'661 6'661 6661 66'61 v&ﬁ%%aﬁ:wmmué% um&wo
Kerdsip 10194

SONI[EULONqE OU YA “UTWL | “IVAQQS T PUTISHIA P[ROYS

SIsseyo pue sfeuruLs} Jndut sSoxy

speurua) ndino pue syeuruLd) Jndut SSOX0Y

aSejj0A SUIPUBISIIIM,

(et 1Y 90, AIPrunY JUSIqUIe Je Pamseaty) “Urn (5 IN0T “OA00S

sTeuruLia) Jndino pue SISSBUO SSOI0Y

(xeur Jy 950. ANpromy JUSIqUIE Je PAmSESt) "y NOE ‘DAA00S

speuruLo) Judor pue SISSeLD SO0y

90UE)SISaX UOTRNSU]

PAN-A

ions

ificat

6-4 Spec



Supprew g9 U0 Jnd S9UGS Y-NV J Y 10§ (W “xoxdde ‘umu( | X € S~AASOH) 9d T :9x
-adoang U P[os SOLISS Y-NVd 9 uo Afuo jnd axe Supprew g Gy

Cod 1 (07 X SIADMa10s Sugunojy) “od [ 19400 [eururio} Indino ATerjixne Juoxnj
“od 1 Joa0o Teuruiza) ndino yeay “sod z deo prenn JIA0D UONO3105]
95 (wg “xoxdde ‘DMVSI X ELAS) od | 1qe0 1m0
Adoo 1 fenuewr uonexxdO
Kxossaooy
-SurmeIp SUIPNO 99§ SUOISUSWIICT
41 1 xoxddy _ Sy xoxddy _ Sy11-xoxddy _ Sy11x01ddy | Syr1-xorddy _ Sy11°xo1ddy 1gStom
(Oad/ez/cL) Stamaxmbay Aunuuo?) wesdoing
G+ PXepuels Suimop[oy oy s pardwo) fyeg
jusrsuexy, IS 158 $-1080H1
Amandoosng parerpey €-108DHL
aSreysiq opEIs-onoal  T-TO8DAT  1-CBOOSNH
W SSE[O SUOISSTWIF Pjonpuo))
VSSE[O SUOISSIUE pajerpey TTOSSNH
(OHA/9£€/68) Simowannbay Anununuo) ueadoxng
G+« Sprepuels Suiso[[oy oy Yl parduio)y oA
Jounoysuen ur payerodioouy asny [eunIeyy,
2d41 Juanmo-oum Surore-a1d pIepuels
vC \£4 Ve v A/ Vo1 ‘osny nding

OVAOSZ/IOVASZI ‘YL

WWIZE X "BIp Wiy g ‘asny nduy

"paddin JAO USlA UMOP INYS INOID UOHEIYNOI PUE JJO 300 I0SISUEL] [ONU0D
“‘dn s1y81 T WV “9Seijoa mdino pajer 30 94,01 1-07 “xoxddy :aSuer 1esa1g

mdino 101 (JAQ) uonomoxd o8e[0A-19A0

JINOXIO 2ANOANOI]

Specifications 6-5

PAN-A



MAX 470

MAX415

UNIT: mm

ov1

6-6 Specifications

SLY XVW

02 XVK

PAN-A Series Model 175W Outline Drawing

PAN-A



*105x2) © SB 90[eA [oBS Souwry G-¢ asn ‘sonoexd uy ejomonusjod pUnOm-oHA Y JO SUIN} JO JSqUINU AY) WI0Y PIJR[Ro[ed SI an[eA Y[, :Tx
"DV AQSZ 01 panuuy st s8eyjoa nduy wmurxew ‘uatnenmbar indut DV AQPZ PUR OET 10 T«

sumj O [oguod muz.ma JO smmy JO xoquiaN
Vuo Vg0 Vg0 v yug'| vuIg'g T+ (ON[eA [2ONRI09Y) UONNIOSTY
VZ0 veo VS0 V90 Vo010 v8I-0 o8uex sjqeres
v Ve VS V9 VoI Vs8I juarmo pajey|  waIM)
sux Q1 [onuod mucdm JO smm;j JO JoquInN
AWOE AWQZ AWEY AWOL Ay Awg T (9N[eA [EON0I02) LONN[OSTY
A09I-0 |. AOIT-0 AOLO ASS0 ASE0 A91-0 aSuex SjqereA
A09T AOTI AOL ASS ASE A9T sfmoaparey| oBEIOA
. wmding
VADOL VAOOL VAR VAOOL VAQOS VAODR . .
-xoiddy xoxddy xoxddy xoxddy “xoxddy -xoxddy PEO PoYEI “DVAQQT 18 ‘uondumsuod 1omog
(1+'uondo £1019e} oxe ndur OV AQHZ P 0£Z 02T ‘00T ‘0Z1 ‘011)
TH 1T 10308) 1591) ‘aseyd-1 ‘ZH09/0S ‘%01 FOVAQOL Kousnbayy pue afejjoA mnduy
nduy

Specifications 6-7

PAN-A



“Jusrmd 1ndino Jo sauryd 95001-%¢ 1€ SN[EA PRI JO "Xl (AWQ+95G0°0) F O wima1 0} a8e)[oA IndIno I0] ATeSSe0aU SWLY, s
“uonouny Sursuss sjouwrer oy Suisn [oued xeax oY} UO Preoq (UL [AJLAO 1) 12 PAMSBIA] 1€

A00sF | A0os¥ | Aosex | AoszE AOSTTF AOSZTF uone[os]
sqrssod Surpunord sanedou 10 dADISOJ Ayprejod 1ndinQ
ueJ s Surooo Je paoiod wrsAs Surjoo))
(PaMO[[2 UCHESUSPUOD M3P OU) "XeWI Y %0L-0 /0,09-01~ Ayprumy pue axmexaduis) 252108 Jo afuey
(PoMO[[e UONESUSPEOD #3P o) HY %06-01/0,07-0 Kyprumy pue axmessdurs; uopexedo Jo aSuey
UOREDIPUI ] PAI ‘D7D uoneoipm yoneIdo UL JURISHOD)
uoneoIpur (I U918 ‘AD uoneorpur uonerado a3eljoA JUBISUOD)
(enpeA gA1) 0, /mddoos JUs10Y1002 armersdusy,
(35=0A
yuig _yug yug yug g yug ndino Jo 95001-A [ “xoxdde o1) 103719 peo]
vui vy vur vur g v (oSej0a 1ndur OV JO 9501 F01) 193H2 20MOS
vy yup Yurg vurg v g SN (ZHW1-2H) 9stou pue 3[ddry
SONSLISIOPIRYD JUSLIND JURISUCD)
(enyeA gA1) O, /ddpor J09105Fe00 amyeraduIa],
s70g - s7g s7 Qg s70g s70g $70g P ‘Cx (SM[EA prepuels) osuodsar JuaISUes],
AWT+%S00°0 | AWT+9%S00°0 | ATLI+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWI+2S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0| €« (uaumd jndino Jo 95001-0 OF) 10359 peo]
AWT+%S00°0 AWI+%S00°0 | AWI+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWI-+%S00°0 | AWIT+9%500°0{ (98e3oa Indur DV JO 9501 F-01) 1032 S0IN0g
AWt AWSQ AWS0 AWGS0 AWS0 AMSQ SINY (ZHINT-2HS) sstou pue o1ddry

SONSLIAORIEYD 95EI[OA JUBISUCD)

PAN-A

6-8 Specifications



a[qissod

uore1odo SOLISS [ONUOI-IAB]S-IAISEIAL

a1q1ss0g

uonerado ajered joNUOI-0AR]S-IASBIN

("xewr A 90 "xoxdde fea auo uonesuedwos) SqISsOq

Sursuas 0wy

G g G I.Idﬂl l|.||qm|| - v
o0 FMV i W<x moE ° _ v xorwme °|on wﬂw& ¢ i v Mo\m«,%u *10 xo\wﬂwwunaw OnEI 90UEISISal [onuosuamo JndinQ
- ddh B B g = < -
AOT \MMH e | AOL \M.Muoam _ ACT \MM.EQMI AOT \M..Mamma >o~>wmwanm AO H\WMWEQN ones oBu[on [oRUooAUANS AN
g T T T v JI -
(8} MW\NOMOMQQN U0t x01ade | 0§01 xo1ade Gu—o\wwm.anw Gu—O\.ﬁ\wMMHD i GMO\WIMMHQDN BT — wﬁmc> - Q..EO
“XOIddE | “¥oxade ~X0xdd) “X0iade :
2&62 A0 H\ MMM ¢ >9\ MMM ¢ >2\ .\m%u ¢ oner aSeijoa [oguos/sSeyjoa mdinO
[o1u0d SJOWdY
(eneA JAJ) O /uddooy JuaLoIe00 amyeradug g,
DS F 0,62 18 (SUSIPS+3pIgs 1) F 10113 Aeydsiq
. . . . . . 9501 po; SIm:
6661 66761 6661 6661 6661 6661 pokerdsip omtyersy|  bno
(empeA gx.1) O,/wdd oog juamore0o amyeradina,
D,$F D, €7 12 (SUBIPZ+EPI%S 0) F 1010 Keydsiq
i i
6661 6661 6661 6661 6661 66'61 pokedSy o | andno
Keydsip Jo19)q0

SONIPILIOUQE OU M “UII [ DVAQOST PUBISHA pInoys

SISSeYO pue S[EUIULIS) Induy SSOI0Y

sreuruua) Jndino pue sjearurra) ndur ssoxoy

aBeioa SupueIsIAM

(xeur Hy %0/ APIny JUSIGIe Je PaImseaw) Ui 3 WOT ‘DAA00S

sreuruLIa) Indimo pire SISSeyd SSOI0Y

(xeu Jy 90/ ANPIUNY USIGIIE J¢ PMSEIL) UMY A0S ‘DAA00S

s[eurue} ndur pue SISSBYS SSOX0Y

IOURISISSI UOREASU]

Specifications 6-9

PAN-A



Supprew g7 6o Ind soMes Y-NVd 94 103 (wig xoxdde ¢ wg | X € S~AASOH) *od T 194
-2doang ux plos SALAS Y-NVJ U uo Ajuo ind are Sarjrewt 7D Gy

(Cod 1 (07X N)Ma108 Sununopy) “od | I9AOD [eUTuLId] INAINO ATRT[IXOE JUOL
“od 1 1200 TeuTIIS) Indino yeay “sod z deo prenn

JOACD UondA}0Id

-&N

asny anduy

95 (wg “xoxdde ‘DMVBI X ELAS) 9d |

J1qed JOMOJ

Adoo |

enuew: uoneradQ

£1085900y

-SurmeIp awpno 20g

suoIsuanI(y

8yL1 xoxddy . Sy21¥01ddy | Syz17¥0xddy | Sy.1xoxddy | Sz 1 xoxddy | 8y1¥oxddy
2! B!

SeM

(Oad/gT/EL) Stuawaxmbay Aunumio)) wesdomsy
Gs PIEpUE)s SUIMoyIoy 3y s parduio)

Liyes

JUQISUEI ], JSIMg ISE]
Amnqudessng pajepey €-108D41
33reysI(y OneIS-08o9F T-108D0H1
V SSE[O SUOISSTWIE PIjonpuo))
V/SSB[0 SUOISSIty pajerpey] TTOSSNE
(OHaa/9¢€/68) stuewanmbay Aununuo) uesdomy
G+ Sprepue;s Sumoroz oy a parjduro)

¥-108D31

1-Z800SNH

OINA

JOULIOISURY} UTEWI I pajeiodioouy

a8 [eunayy,

ve N4 Y9 Vot VvS1 voe

ad4y Juormo-oum Surore-oxd prepuels
‘asny JndnQ

DJVAOST/OVASTT VoI

wzg X “BIp w9 ‘esny ynduy

paddin JAO USUA TAOD INYS JINOIIO UONEONOL PUE JJO 105 JOJSISURY [ORU0D
‘dn s)ySY AT NIV ‘oSejoa mndmo pajer Jo 9,01 -0 “xoxddy :eSuerjesarg

ndino 10§ (JAQ) uonoajoxd 95eIjCA~IA0

JMOND SANINOIJ

PAN-A

6-10 Specifications



L mm

UNIT:

MAX 425
350

MAX

terminal cover
PAN-A Series Model 350W Outline Drawing

MAX235
210

MAX10

09T XVH '

PAN-A Specifications 6-11



1o8xe) ® SE 9N[BA YOBS SoW G-¢ osn ‘sonorid uy “xjowonusjod punoM-oimm o) Jo SWI JO J9UING Si} UIOL] PITR[NOTed ST anfeA L, iTx
"DV AQSZ 0} payruny st 98esjoa yndur wnwpxenr ‘jusmarmber ndur DVAQYT PUE €T 104 T

10o11u09 porred JO ST} JO JAqUINN

sumj Oy
Vug'o v/ Vw60 Vug'| vugy Vug'g Vup'g Ty (oT[EA [20121001) HOBN[OSTY
v$Z0 vSE0 V50 V80 V010 V0zT0 VOE-0 o3ue1 S[qELIEA
VST vS'E VS V8 VoI V0T VOEg juommo pajey{  juemmy
swmnl O [onuod ~o=.wm JO swmj JO JaquuIni
AUSH AWQE AWIOT AUIg] ATQT Avf, Auwg T+ (SNEA [2O121001) UOTU[OSTY
ADSZ0 A09T-0 AOTI-0 AOLO ASS0 ASE0 A91-0 oSue1 S[qeLRA
AOST A09T AOIT AOL ASS ASE A91 sSmoaparey| <8EloA
mdinQ
A | T | Ve | Yoy | oue | Yomky | AWy | eorpamiOvAQ0l e wondunsuoo somog
(1+'wondo Axojoey are Jndul J¥AOFZ PUe O€T ‘02T ‘00T “0ZT ‘0T 1)
TH 121 110308 381D “oseyd-] ‘ZH09/0S ‘%01 FOVA00I Aousnboyy pue a5eyjoa ndug
nduy

PAN-A

6-12 Specifications



4uaxmo 1Mdino Jo seSuryd 950Q1-%S I8 SNJEA Pajes JO “Xeuwl (AWQI+950°0) F 01 wxnax o3 28e1j0A Indino 10 A1eSSO05U SWILY, 4
‘uonouny Sursuas sjower o Sursn [oued Jeax Ay UO preoq [EUIULR] [ NJLNO 4 I8 PANSLIA €4

AOOST | AGOSF | AQSF | A0seF | AOSTF | AOSTF [ AOSTTF uone[os]
s|qissod Suipunoi sAneSau Jo 9ANISOq " frejod Juding
uey s Suljoos re paoIod wasAs Suroo)
(PoMOI[E UOTBSUPUOD AP OU) “XeW HY %0L-0 /0,09-01- Aypruny pue sxmezedurs) 2521018 Jo ofury
(PamO[[e UONEBSUSPUOD M3p OU) HY %06-01/0,0v-0 Aypruny pue angeredos) uonersdo Jo ofuey
wonesIpul qQF PX ‘DD uonEeoIpuE uoyEeIado JUSLMO JUEISUO))
uonESIpul OFT Usa138 ‘A°D - uoneorput uoperado aSejoA Jue)suc)
(enfea 4x.1) O, /uddoog JUSIONJ00 anyeradmgy,
[CETEN
vy yug yurg yuig yug yulg yug indino 30 4001 -A [ "xoxdde oy) 109)8 peo|
vy vy v yu vug vug vug (s5eroa ndut OV 3O 9501 303) 102 30MOg
yurg yury vl vuig yug wg Vg SN (ZHIN1-2HS) @stou pure ojddry
SONSIIAJORIRID JUSIMO JUBISUOD)
(enpea AL O, /wddoor UQIOIIFe00 amyeradua,
s7 Qg s 705 s7 Q¢ s Qg s7og s oS S bx ‘Cx (oN[EA Prepe)s) osuodsor jusIsueRL],
AWE+S00°0 | AWZ+95C00°0 | AWT+9500°0 | AT +95S00°0 | AWZ+9S00°0 | AWZ+9%S00°0 | AWZ+%S00°0| €+ (uaxmd ndino 3o 30010 03) 1992 pro]
AWZH%E00°0 | AWT+95500°0 | AWI+35S00°0 | AWI+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWI+%S0070| (98esfoa1ndut Dy Jo %01 F03) 19352 50mog
AUWG Awr A Ay AWS0 AWS0O AWS0 SN (ZHINT-ZHS) estou pue ajddry

SONSHIS)OBIRYD 9581[0A JUEISUOD)

Specifications 6-13

PAN-A



a1qrssod

uopexado SLXas [O[UOD-IAB[S-IAISEI

aqqrssod

uonerado yoTered [0NU00-0AR[S-ISISEIN

(~xewr A9°Q xoxdde Leam ouo uonesuadmios) A[qISSOS

Suysues sjourey

Cv_ﬁ\ M.M._ 7 du_wlw M.MEQ« Gu_o“woknom Gu_orwwo.ﬁ 2 .Gu_c\H€ wﬂz 17 Gxo\mm wmk 5 dxo\@ Mnmu 3 OnE1 SoUESISaX [oXuooAUALmD IANO
I AD] xoxade “xo1ddae “¥oxdde “xoidde “XoJade xoidde “Yoxdde
vl ol =l il sl el ones 9BmjoA 10RT0OANIND N0
0T X0Iaae | 50T X010 | 1530 [ X0XIdT | (330 [-XoIdde | T 0] Xoidde | G 0T Xo1ade | {0 j0]1 Xoidde
cxw\ﬁo& cu_m\ﬁoﬁ cxwwo: cxo\wé cus\wmm cv_o\wmm ax@wé OReI 20TEISISal [0100/35eH0A IO
AQI Xoidde | AQI xoidde | AQ[ xoidde | AQT xoidde | AQ[ xoidde | AQT xoIdde | AQI "xoxdde
INOST /A0ST /AOTT /AOL IASS IASE /AT oner 2Bejo [onuod/Ferio nding
JORUOD OWY
(enpea X.1) 9, /mddooy JUAIONe0D axyeradwis,
D,SFO,£T 1 (SUSIPS+EPIR )T ) Jond Aerdsicy
SBURI POXL. UOLINO
66'61 6661 66'61 66°61 6661 6661 6661 E@a%ﬁ aﬂ_mmwm% w_éso
{enrea JA1) O, /wdd 00g JUAIDIIF200 axmyeraduay,
O,$F D, €2 1 (SHBIPZ+3PIsS 0) T youa Keydsicy
TN ogej0A
6661 6661 6661 6661 6661 6661 66°61 poferdsrp ommnwepg| 10000
Keydsip 10104

SONITEULIONqE OU M UL | ‘DVAQOST PUEISIA P[RoYS

SISSeyo pue speuTuL) Indur SS010Y

sreurus) Indino pue syeurua) Indur SSO10Y

95ejj0A SuIpUEISTIIM

("xew Y %0/ AIpriuny JuSIqUIE 12 PImSest) “ui 3 NOZ ‘OAA00S

s[eurunra} Jndino pue SISseyo SSoIoy

(xeut HY %0, ApIuny JUSIqUIe Je pamseaw) “u{y NOE ‘DAA00S

s[euruio) jndur pue SISSEYD SSOIOY

90UR)SIS1 UOHEBNSU]

PAN-A

6-14 Specifications



Surjrew gD uo Jnd soLIAs Y-NVJ 2 Jof (wrg *xoxdde ‘nd ou ‘a]qed 2141Ged ¢, WIS Z UOHISS $5010 [eUrwoN) -od |
(g “xoxdde ‘3nid ou ‘o[qeo 2141qED ‘ WILIG"E UOIJIIS S50I0 reuroN) od 1 g 91qeD Lk

Supyrew g wo Ind SAUAS Y-NV Y3 103 (g “xordde ¢, wuig | X € J-AASOH) "od 1

(uzg "xoxdde ‘Snjd J¢ yIM ‘3[qed 2141QED ¢, UNig HOROSS $50I0 [BUION) *od T TV S[qBD 9«

~adoInyg ur pos saLas Y-NyJ 94 uo Afuo jnd ore Sun{reir 40 Gy

-od |

durero 9[qeD

(a1 (07 X SIN)M210s Sununoj) ~od [ I9A0D [BUIULIS) JndINO ATIIXNE JUOLY
“od | 19400 (eI} Indino xeay “sod 7 des prenn

JIOA0D UONOAOL]

od 1

asny Induy

9x V SIGED [ Lx9°1980 [ 9x Vo1q8D

31QED JoMOd

Adoo 1

fenuewr uoperedQ

K1088900Y

‘Surmelp SUIpNO 93§

SUOTSURWII(Y

Sygz-xo1ddy _ Sygz xorddy _ Sygz-xoxddy _ Syzz xo1ddy ﬁwxmw.xoa%m ~ $y¢z-xoxddy _ Sygz-xoiddy

1SOM

(OAF/CT/EL) SIUAWaNnbay Aunwo)) ueadomyy
S PIEpUE]S SUIMOY[0] o1} (I padiioD

Ayges

.Eo_wﬂ.m.ﬁ. simg umunm
Aypqndoeosng pajerpey €108l
98reysi(T dEIS-0NO3YH Z-1080d1
VvV mmﬁo mco_mmmﬁum vuuozvnou
SSE[O SUOISSTUE PajeIpey TT0SSNA
(OHA/9EE/68) stuswarmbay Aununuo)) uesdoing
G+ Sprepue)s Supmojjoy o A panduoy)

108041l
1-Z800SNH

ONH

JOULIOJSURT ureur ur pajerodioony

asny [eunayy,

ve Y9 Vo Vol Vet VOE vog

347 JeoLMo-3UT} surore-a1d pIepue)s
“osny ndinQ

JDVAQST/ OVA0ST/
DVAQST/OVASTI VST OVASTI ‘VOZ |[DVASTT VeI

WWZE X "BIp Winyg ‘esny mnduy

"Paddi JAQ USUM UMOP JIUS 19YEaIq JIMOID Pue JIMONI0 UCHEOLNIOSI PUE O 1o JOJSISter [01U00
“dn s1y81 Q7T TV “o8ej0a ndino pajer Jo 9,01 1-01 “xouddy :a8uex josaig

1ndino 105 (JAQ) uonoajoxd a8ej0A-IA0

NNOIIO JANIANOLY

Specifications  6-15

PAN-A



=
£
=
Z
=
o
£
o 2
o O
o g o
% O
= Q
£
-
=2
O
(=]
(=]
5 N~
3
g 3o
2 =
4 8
g 1™
=t Q
= 3] 0
< E <
¥ 2 1
2
o

MAX235
240

or? )
09T XYW )

MAX10

6-16 Specifications PAN-A



1081e) © SE N[RA Yo SAW G-¢ asn ‘eonoeid uj “raewonusiod punom-a1ia U3 JO SUIN] JO IOGUUNU 3y} WO PAJB[no[ed ST aneA SYI, :Tx
"DV A0ST 01 payuny st afeyjoa nduy wmumrxewr qustianmbal jndut DY AQYT PUe 0£Z 104 T«

suIni Qf oQuod ~oﬁam JO suuny JOo JoquimN
VW60 vwe| yug'| vuLg vug'g Vuty'g vug T+ (On[eA [EO1121091) UOTNIOSIY
VS0 VL0 voI-0 VS$1-0 v0z-0 VO0g-0 V0S$-0 sBuex J[qemreA
\%%24 VL VoI VSl V0T v0g v0S juenmo pajey | waumy
swn Q1 jlekitilen] moq.-.mm JO sum JO Jaqum
AUSH AW0E AWQZ AWE] AWOT A, AWg T+ (SN[eA [2O1121030)) UOKTM[OSIY
AOSZT0 AO9I-0 AOILI-0 AOLO ASS0 ASE0 - A91-0 Suex J[qeIreA
AOST A09T AOTI AOL ASS ASE A91 aSeyoa paey|  38ENOA
ndinQ
VAO0S! VAODGT VAOU0C VAG06T VA0061 VAO03T VAO091 . .
‘xoiddy ~xoxddy ~xoxddy xoxddy -xoxddy xoxddy xoxddy PEO] PateX DV AQQI I ‘mondumsuoo 1amog
(1+'uondo K10j0ey ore 3ndut J¥ AGHZ PUE 0£Z “0ZZ ‘00T ‘0TI ‘O1T)
1¥°1-Z'1 10yoey 3821 “oseyd-1 “ZHO9/0S ‘%01 FOVAQOI Kouenboxy pue s8ejoa Jnduy
nduy

Specifications 6-17

PAN-A



quoxmd 1ndino jo soSueyd 9%001-%S 18 NJEA PAjel JO “Xew (AWN[+9G0°0) 3= 01 umar o} 25e)joA Indino 10y ATesso0au SUIL T, Jpy
-uonouny Sursuss ajourex ot Sursn [aued Fear oy UO preoq perruna [ NJ.LNO SY 18 PAMSBIA s

ASF | AOSF | AGOSF | A0szF | AoscE | AoseF | AOSTE uonz|os
arqissod Surpunoi§ aaneSeu J0 2ARISOJ Krejod mding
ueg yia Surjooo are pasiog wayshs Surjoo)
(PAAMO[[E UONESTOPUOD MIP OU) "XBUL HY %0L-0 /0),09-01- Kprumy pue axmyeredus) aSerols Jo oSuey
(PaA0[[e UONBSUIPUOD MIP OU) HY %06-01/0,0t-0 Apruny pue amyeraduus) vonerado Jo aSuey
nonesIpul G PA ‘D7D uoneoIpuy uoneredo Juenng 1Ue)suo)
UONESIpUL (JH] U8 ‘A°D uonesipur uonerado afe1joA JurISuc)H
(enfeA dAJ) D, /uddoog JURIOLFa00 xmyeradwa],
(e8ej08
yuig yug yug g yug vug yug ndino 3o 95,001-A 1 xoidde 03) 303510 peoy
yuI| wug yuy wui| vy yuig yug (oSe304 dar DV 3O %01 F-01) 1935 a0MmOS
yuig vug yug yug yug yug Vol SINY (ZHINT-ZHS) astou pue 9[ddry
SONSLIOORIEYO JUSLIMOD JULISUOD)
(anpea dx.1) O,/mddog1 JUSIoRye00 armeradura ],
s7 Qg s 706 s7 Qg s7 Qg s Qg s70g s Qg P ‘Cx (ONJRA prEpUR]S) 9sU0dSaI JUSISURL],
AWEHS00'0 | ATT+96S00°0 | ATI+9S00°0 | AWT+9S00°0 | AWT+95S00°0 | ATI+9%S00°0 | AWZ+9%S00°0| €+ (uaxmmd Indino Jo 95001-0 01) 103432 peor| -
AWZH%E00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | ALT+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWT+%S00°0 | AWT+9S00°0| (a5eifos mdur DV Jo 901 7-01) 1031J9 30108
| AWg Aup AW] Aup AUIS0 AUIS0 ATS0 SINY (ZHINT-ZHS) 9siou pure o[ddry

SONISLISIORTRYD SSEI[0A JUBISUOD)

PAN-A

6-18 Specifications



a[qssod

uonexado SOLIS [ONUOI-OAR[S-ISISEIA

a[qrssog

uonexsdo [o[fered [OQUO-SARIS-TASEIA

XeW AQ°Q

-xoxdde fem auo uonesuedirod) 9jqIssog

Sursuss sjowrsy

G&w@ M.Wmm« U Mo\mq.wwummm [ &o\m«wmknnm [} xo\mq.wmﬁmm 8] xo\@wmﬁam onjex 90UEISISaI [0NUodAUaLmS Jnding
>o\ﬁ%w8m A ﬂ%m ade ] a0 m\wﬁwmno« AD ﬁ\mﬂ mnna A0 N\«Mv mnam onez o5e3j0A [onuooAuarmo IndinQg
st TR | T hss | TMhse | OXhor | omesoomsan onvogseos mding
A1 Xo1ade ] ~Xoxddi ~XoIdde § : -
Cost Mo | Mnes | Yinee | “or opex SEm{oA JonI0oSFAIOA IO
01U SJ0WIY
(enyea gx.1) O,/uddoor Juarony000 ameredway,
Q,SF D, 62 18 (SUBIPS+EpIg ) F o110 Ke[dsiy
o5uer pax JU2LINO
6661 66°61 66761 66'61 6'661 6'661 6661 Emﬁ%%ﬂéwﬂmw«% mdno
(enteA gX.1) D, /udd 00g ’ JUSIONFe00 axmeradua ],
Q.S F0,£¢ 1 (SUB1Ppz+3p19s6°0) F o1 Kedsiq
25UeX poXI a8ejj0A
6661 6°661 67661 6661 6661 6661 66°61 v&ﬂmm%a&pmm@oﬁ% B&wo
Keydsip 190

SONI[EULOUGE OU A U | DVAQQST PUBISHIA P[ROYS

sIsseyo pue sfeurun) jndoy Ssoxoy

sreure) judino pue spenruie) indul Ssoxoy

23e){0A SurpuEISIM

(‘xewt 43 90/ AVpIUIY JUSIQUIE J¢ PAINSeaw) Uy WOT ‘OAA00S

sreurung) Indino pue SISSEYO SSOI0Y

("xeur Hy %0/, ApTuny JuSiquIe 18 Parnsesty) “uii 3 WOE “DAA00S

seurua) nduy pue SISSero SSoX0Y

Q0UR)SISAX WORENSUY

6-19

ifications

Spec

PAN-A



Suryrewr g0 uo Ind soLs Y-NVJ 9y 0] (wrg *xoxdde ‘Snjd ou ‘ajqes axK1qeo

L WIS "7 UOPD3S $S010 [euToN) *od | 0y

*adong ut p[os SILSS V-NVd 24 uo Auo ind ore Sunprew gD Gy

-od | durepo apqe)
Cod 1 (07X cA)M=10s Sununofy) “od | 19400 [euruna) Jndino Arerixne yuoiy ] —
“od [ I9A0D [BUTUNIA] INAINO JBY “sod 7 ded prenn ISA0D UONIN0I]
95 (wg “xoxdde ‘Snyd ou ‘ojqed 1£1qEo ‘W ¢ UORIAS SSOI0 [eutwoN) *od | 3[qed 1oM0g
Adoo 1 renuewr uonexad)
Kxos5200W
“SuIMeIp QUIPNO 93§ SUOISUAIII(]
Byg¢xoxddy [ 3y9¢"¥orddy [ 3yg¢xoxddy | Sycgrxoxddy | 3yggxorddy | Sg¢rxoxddy | Sxog xoxddy SeM
(Oag/cz/sL) stwewanmbay Anunumio) ueadornyg
S+ Prepuels Smmo[[o] og mim perduio) Aygeg
JUSISUBLY, IS 1Se $-1080H1
Apqndeosng pavepey  £-108DH)
SBIeUSK( ORIS-019] T-1080HI  T-T800SNH
'/ SSE[9 SUOISSILIF Pajonpuo)y
'VSSE]O SUOISSTIIY PajeIpe TTOSSNH
(OFF/9€€/68) siowannbay Aunurmo) ueadomy
G SpIepUE]s SUIAOYI0f oY) (s panduo) ONH
JounoJsuex-qns ur pajerodroouy aSNJ TRUIAY,
3K TUSEo-500 BUoRe-31d pIEpUS|
v9 VOI VeI VoT Vog vov V09 * “osng nding
OVAOST/OVASTI ‘VOE wmQy X B WG| ‘osny indug
*paddinl JAO USUA UAOD INYS 193ea1q JINOJIO pue JINoIT0 GOREITIHOA) PUE *JJO J1d JOJSISURI) [013U00
‘dn s1q81; g1 WV “98eifoa indino pajer Jo 9501 1-01 “xoxddy :o8uer josarg mdino 1oy (JAQ) uonogjoxd o8e1joA-13AQ
JIOI0 QAROAOIT

PAN-A

tions

ifica

6-20 Spec



SfeuTuLId) Indino AIRIIXNE JUOL ONx

508

Sy

VS'7-0STNVd
VL-09INVd
<O~ 011 Z<nm
VSI-0OLNVd
VOE-SENVd

*VOS9INVd

TSRO0 TENI
ndyno bm___xq_m u._._Swu__

Buimesg auIpnO MO0O} [9PON SBMBS V-NVd
ww f NN

L

03T
SZTXVA

19A00 [PUILUK
wetno Keiene o

Specifications 6-21

PAN-A



Symbol
+ 43
- 43

A

ACIN 4-8
AC power cable
ALM 4-5
Ammeter 4-5
Analog remote control
auxiliary output terminal
cover 2-16
auxiliary output
terminals

Cc

Calibration 5-2
CC 2.5, 2-11, 45
chassis ground terminal  4-3, 4-9
Cleaning 5-1
constant current

power supply 2-5, 2-11
constant voltage

power supply 2-5, 2-10
CONTROL 4-8
control switches 3-9
CONTROL terminal board 3-1
cover 2-16
CURRENT 4-4
.CV 25, 2-10, 4-5

E

external contact points  3-22
external resistor 3-10, 3-16
external voltage 3-12, 3-18

1-10

3-8

2-1, 2-13, 4.3

PAN-A

F

FUSE 4-8
fuse 1-9
G
grounding 1-14
guard caps 2-17
I
input fuse 1-9

inrush current 2-1
Inspection 5-1

L
LIMIT 44
load 2-2,2-12
M
Malfunctions 5-9

Master-slave-control
parallel operation 3-24
Master-slave-control
series operation 3-33

N

negative voltage 2-1

o)

OUTPUT 4-4, 49

Output ON/OFF 3-22
OUTPUT terminal board 2-14
overvoltage protection 2-8
OVP 45

OVP trip point  2-8

P

packing the product 1-5
parallel operation 3-24
POWER 4-3

POWER switch 2-6
PRESET OVP 4-4

Index I-1



R

rack mounting P-3
remote control 3-8
remote sensing  3-5

S
SENS 4-9
sensing 3-5

series operation 3-33
Shorting bar  4-3
sub-panel cover 4-5

T
Turning on the power 2-6

v

VOLTAGE 4-4
Voltmeter 4-5

[-2 Index

PAN-A



KIKUSUI ELECTRONICS CORP.
1-1-8, Higashiyamata, Tsuzuki-ku, Yokohama, 224-0023, Japan
Tel : 045-693-7570 Fax : 045-593-7571



	CONTENTS
	CHAP.1 SETUP
	CHAP.2 BASIC OPERATION
	CHAP.3 APPLIED OPERATION
	CHAP.4 NAMES AND FUNCTIONS OF CONTROLS
	CHAP.5 MAINTENANCE
	CHAP.6 SPECIFICATIONS
	175W
	350W
	700W
	1000W

	INDEX

